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LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341
BOARD OF TRUSTEES - REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING
Lapwai, Idaho - Virtual Attendance via Zoon
Monday, April 20, 2020 - 5:00 pm

To join the meeting via Zoom or to make comments, email nweeks@lapwai.org

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

Call to Order
A. Pledge of Allegiance
B. Roll Call

A. Consent Agenda — Action Item
1. Approval of Minutes — March 16, 2020
2. Budget Report/Balance Sheet
3. Payment of Current Bills
4. Associated Student Body Accounts

Unscheduled Delegations (please call at least 3 days prior to the meeting to be included)

Discussion Items

A. Administrator’s Reports — Principals, Sped Director, Athletic Director,
Superintendent

B.

Action Items

A. Approve Emergency Closure — March 16-20, 2020

B. Acknowledge/Accept Mandated State Board of Education Closure and Reopening
Options

C. Suspend Policies if Conflicting with Families First Coronavirus Response Act until
FFCRA expiration

D. First Reading — Policy 803.11 — Employees Paid with Federal Funds and Unexpected or

Extraordinary Closures

Personnel Action Items:
A. Resignation — Elementary Teacher — Dena Jones
B.

Adjourn — Action Item

Mission Statement — Together, we ensure all students will reach their full potential


mailto:nweeks@lapwai.org

LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341
School Board Minutes
Regular Meeting
March 16, 2020

The Board of Trustees of School District #341 met in regular session in the Board Room of the
District Office. Board Chair Samuels-Allen called the meeting to order at 4:59 pm. The Board
then led those in attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. Roll Call was made, present were
Trustees Samuels-Allen, Bell, McArthur, Johnson, and Kipp. Also attending was Superintendent
Aiken and Clerk Weeks. D’Lisa Penney, William Big Man, Teri Wagner, Lori Ravet, Teeiah
Arthur, and Lorraine Harris were in the audience.

Trustee Kipp moved and Trustee Bell seconded that the consent agenda be approved as
presented. The consent agenda included meeting minutes, payment of bills as presented, budget
report, balance sheet, and ASB accounts. A vote was taken and the motion passed.

Elementary Principal Wagner asked Teeiah Arthur to talk about the staff response to do what
they could for the students while school is closed due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

Middle/High Principal Penney talked about the COVID-19 response and the effect on students
and activities.

Special Education Director Ravet talked about how wonderful the response was today with the
staff and concern for the students. She also touched on the disproportionality review and the
District’s response.

Athletic William Big Man talked about rescheduling of sports in light of the IHSAA direction to
cease all activities and practices for the next few weeks. He also talked about the effect on golf
in that the Clarkston golf courses were closed along with Washington restaurants due to order of
the governor.

Superintendent Aiken talked about the response to the crisis and that there is enough time built in
the calendar even with taking the week off. He also talked about the Center for Disease Control
guidance on whether to stay open. He also talked about the process to close school for the week.
Factors include the interconnection with Lewiston and Clarkston and the effect of their closure as
well as staff that are part of vulnerable populations. He also talked about continuing food service
through the closure.

No executive session was deemed to be needed.
The following personnel items were presented to the board.

Resignation — Middle/High School Teacher — Sheryl Bentz
New Hire — Business Technology Teacher — Bradley Peterson

Trustee Kipp moved and Trustee McArthur seconded to approve the personnel items as
presented. A vote was taken and the motion passed.
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Trustee Bell moved and Trustee McArthur seconded to adjourn. A vote was taken and the
motion passed.

Board Chair Samuels-Allen declared the meeting adjourned at 6:38 pm.

Board Chair Clerk Date
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(Rprt: 01 - MAINBdgt Prep: 20/Prop Budget; Dates: 00/00/00-04/30/20; PRINT: 04/15/20 1:02:25 PM)
ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
GENERAL FUND

REVENUE
100-411400-000 DISTRICT TORT REVENUE 38, 310. 00CR 152. 25CR 23,270. 87CR 15,039.13CR 0% 61%
100-411900-000 OTHER TAXES 0.00 0.00 1, 804. 78CR 1,804.78 0% 0%
100-413000-000 PENALTY & INT-—-DELINQUENT TAXES 3, 000. 00CR 70. 52CR 3, 402. 49CR 402. 49 2% 113%
100-415000-000 EARNINGS ON INVESTMENTS 55, 000. 00CR 0.00 31,952. 67CR 23,047.33CR 0%  58%
100-419900-000 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 40, 000. 00GR 4,138. 32CR 95, 504. 62CR 55, 504. 62 10% 239%
100-419901-000 DRIVERS ED. -—STUDENT FEES 2, 500. 00CR 0.00 525. 00CR 1,975.00CR 0% 21%
100-419903-000 GRANTS 0.00 1,082. 00CR 21, 082. 00CR 21,082. 00 0% 0%

*xTOTAL LOCAL REVENUE 138, 810. 00CR 5, 443. 09CR 177, 542. 43CR 38, 732. 43 4% 128%
100-431100-000 STATE APPORTIONMENT 2,862, 093. 00CR 0.00  2,454,210.66CR  407,882.34CR 0%  86%
100-431200-000 TRANSPORTATION SUPPORT REVENUE 105, 435. 00CR 0.00 106, 298. 27CR 863. 27 0% 101%
100-431401-000 SED SUPPORT 50, 000. 00GR 0.00 10, 943. 88CR 39,056.12CR 0%  22%
100-431800-000 BENEFIT APPORTIONMENT 396, 021. 00CR 0.00 330, 960. 02CR 65,060.98CR 0%  84%
100-431900-000 OTHER STATE SUPPORT 196, 332. 00CR 39, 286. 00CR 138, 804. 10CR 57,527.90CR  20% 71%
100-431901-000 EARLY GOMPLETERS-DUAL CREDIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-431902-000 STATE MATH/SCI REQUIREMENT 2, 900. 00CR 0.00 0.00 2,900.00CR 0% 0%
100-431904-000 REMEDIATION 13, 000. 00CR 11, 559. 00CR 11, 559. 00CR 1,441.00CR  89%  89%
100-431930-000 STATE TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT 97, 000. 00CR 0.00 80, 068. 00GR 16,932.00CR 0%  83%
100-432100-000 DRIVER EDUCATION REVENUE 3, 125. 00CR 0.00 218. 26CR 2,906. 74CR 0% 1%
100-437000-000 LOTTERY/ADD' L STATE MAINTENANCE 74, 359. 00CR 0.00 79, 680. 00CR 5,321.00 0% 107%
100-438000-000 REVENUE IN LIEU OF TAXES 2, 606. 00CR 0.00 1, 302. 80CR 1,303.20CR 0%  50%
100-438001-000 REV. IN LIEU-AG. EQUIP. 2,160. 00CR 0.00 1, 620. 00CR 540.00CR 0% 75%

*xTOTAL STATE REVENUE 3, 805, 031. 00CR 50, 845. 00CR 3, 215, 664. 99CR 589, 366. 01CR 1%  85%
100-442000-000 UNRESTRICTED FED REVENUE (FOREST 200. 00CR 0.00 0.00 200.00CR 0% 0%
100-445900-000 OTHER FEDERAL INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-445901-000 MEDICAID PAYMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-448200-000 IMPACT AID P.L. 81-874 2,800,000.00CR  254,974.22CR 2,462,752.21CR ~ 337,247.79CR 9%  88%

*xxTOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE 2,800,200.00CR  254,974.22CR 2,462,752.21CR ~ 337,447.79CR 9%  88%
100-320000-000 BEGINNING BALANCE — BUDGET 900, 000. 00CR 0.00 0.00 900, 000.00CR 0% 0%
100-453000-000 SALE OF PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-460000-000 TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS 8, 556. 00CR 0.00 6, 764. 49CR 1,791.51CR 0%  79%

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE 908, 556. 00CR 0.00 6,764.49CR 901, 791.51CR 0% 1%

*++xTOTAL REVENUE 7,652,597.00CR  311,262. 31CR 5,862, 724. 12CR 1,789,872.88CR 4% 77%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
ELEMENTARY
100-512110-000 ELEMENTARY TEACHER SALARIES 939, 585. 00 80, 198. 72 628, 642. 28 310,942. 72 9% 67%
100-512115-000 ELEMENTARY NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES 193, 489. 00 11, 448. 63 94,797. 54 98, 691. 46 6%  49%
100-512116-000 DETENTION SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-512160-000 ELEMENTARY TEACHER SUBSTITUTES 20, 000. 00 1,970. 48 10, 036. 82 9,963. 18 10%  50%
100-512200-000 ELEMENTARY FRINGE BENEFITS 80, 352. 00 6, 695. 91 53, 567. 28 26,784.72 8% 67%
100-512210-000 ELEMENT. LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 1,920. 00 184. 92 1,421.57 498. 43 10%  74%
100-512220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 94, 357. 00 1,401. 01 58, 094. 41 36, 262. 59 8%  62%
100-512230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - ELEM 97,374.00 8,504. 97 63, 960. 53 33,413. 47 9%  66%
100-512270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 8,326.00 182. 48 6,117.46 2, 208. 54 9%  73%
100-512280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 15, 289. 00 0.00 4,782.15 10, 506. 85 0% 31%
100-512290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 144, 883. 00 11, 711.78 91, 699. 75 53, 183. 25 8% 63%
100-512320-000 MUSIG EQUIPMENT REPAIR 3,000. 00 0.00 412. 40 2,587. 60 0% 14%
100-512313-000 GRANT FUNDED PURCHASED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-512321-000 ELEMENTARY PURCHASED SERVICES 8,000. 00 0.00 6,278. 50 1,721.50 0% 78%
100-512322-000 COPIER RENTAL 8,000. 00 308.73 4,914.03 3,085. 97 4% 61%
100-512380-000 ELEMENTARY TRAVEL 1,200. 00 0.00 166. 40 1,033. 60 0% 14%
100-512410-000 ELEMENT. FIXED MATERIALS 15, 000. 00 0.00 13,213.00 1,787.00 0%  88%
100-512410-100 TEACHER SUPPLIES 3, 800. 00 0.00 1,039. 12 2,760. 88 0% 27%
100-512412-000 MUSIG SUPPLIES 5, 000. 00 0.00 484. 96 4,515.04 0%  10%
100-512413-000 GRANT FUNDED SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-512415-000 MATERIALS —-ART 2,000. 00 0.00 1,722.98 2717.02 0%  86%
100-512440-000 ELEMENTARY TEXTBOOKS 20, 000. 00 0.00 3,991. 44 16, 008. 56 0% 20%
*xxTOTAL ELEMENTARY PROGRAM 1,661,575.00 129, 207. 63 1,045, 342. 62 616, 232. 38 8%  63%
SECONDARY PROGRAM
100-515110-000 HS GERTIFIED SALARIES 742, 648. 00 58,135.73 464, 683. 87 277,964.13 8%  63%
100-515113-000 DRIVER EDUCATION SALARIES 5,000. 00 0.00 381.25 4,618.75 0% 8%
100-515115-000 HS CLASSIFIED SALARIES 177, 695. 00 5,5671.92 47,802. 71 129, 892. 29 3% 27%
100-515160-000 HS SUBSTITUTE SALARIES 25, 000. 00 2,385.00 17, 567. 50 1,432.50 10%  70%
100-515200-000 HS FRINGE BENEFITS 65, 699. 00 4,620. 91 36, 967. 28 28,1731.72 1%  56%
100-515210-000 HS LIFE INSURANCE BENEFIT 1,488. 00 121.73 961. 53 526. 47 8%  65%
100-515220-000 HS EMPLOYER FICA 11,721.00 5,302. 80 42, 603. 65 35,123.35 7%  55%
100-515230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - HS 52, 940. 00 5,150. 55 40, 578. 85 12,361.15 10%  77%
100-515270-000 HS WORKER'S COMPENSATION 6, 858. 00 551. 21 4,425. 49 2,432.51 8%  65%
100-515280-000 HS SICK LEAVE BENEFIT 12, 487. 00 0.00 2,868.90 9,618.10 0%  23%
100-515290-000 HS PERSI BENEFIT 118, 330. 00 8,158. 42 65, 616. 26 52, 713. 74 7%  55%
100-515313-000 GRANT FUNDED PURCHASED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 4,129.80 ( 4,129. 80) 0% 0%
100-515321-000 COPIER RENTAL 7, 500. 00 320. 15 5,092. 26 2,407. 74 4%  68%
100-515322-000 HS PURCHASE SERVICES 8,000. 00 0.00 443.00 1,557.00 0% 6%
100-515380-000 HS TRAVEL 3,000. 00 0.00 0.00 3, 000. 00 0% 0%
100-515410-000 H.S. FIXED MATERIALS 15, 000. 00 37.10 6, 947. 52 8,0562. 48 0%  46%
100-515410-100 TEACHER SUPPLIES 2, 800.00 0.00 832. 40 1,967. 60 0% 30%
100-515411-000 DRIVERS ED. MATERIALS 250. 00 0.00 0.00 250. 00 0% 0%
100-515413-000 GRANT FUNDED SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-515417-000 MATERIALS —— ART 3,000. 00 0.00 3,621.53 ( 621.53) 0% 121%
100-515421-000 MATERIALS —— MUSIC 12, 000. 00 0.00 49.67 11, 950. 33 0% 0%
100-515441-000 H.S. TEXTBOOKS 25,000. 00 0. 00 16, 599. 94 8, 400. 06 0%  66%
*+TOTAL SECONDARY PROGRAM 1,362, 422. 00 90, 355. 62 162,173. 41 600, 248. 59 7%  56%
EXCEPT CHILD PROG
100-521110-000 RESOURCE ROOM TEACHER SALARIES 228,975. 00 19, 845. 65 159, 015. 20 69, 959. 80 9%  69%
100-521115-000 RESOURCE ROOM AIDES" SALARIES 33, 738.00 6,407.74 51,3563.42 ( 17, 615. 42) 19% 152%
100-521160-000 EXGEPT. CHILD CERT. SUBSTITUTES 15, 000. 00 0.00 2,008.00 12,992. 00 0%  13%
100-521200-000 RESOURCE ROOM FRINGE BENEFITS 23,084.00 2,036. 91 16, 295. 28 6, 788. 72 9%  T1%
100-521210-000 EXCEPT. LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 480. 00 59. 34 472.13 1.87 12%  98%
100-521220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 23,011.00 2,157.60 17,441. 45 5,569. 55 9%  76%
100-521230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - EXCEPT CHILD 19, 475. 00 3,205.18 25,527.80 ( 6, 052. 80) 16% 131%
100-521270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 2,030.00 220. 65 1,778.98 251.02 11%  88%
100-521280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 3,601.00 0.00 1,430. 15 2,170. 85 0%  40%
100-521290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 34,124.00 3,377.86 217, 063. 65 1,060. 35 10%  79%
100-521300-000 TUITION TO N.I.C.H. 20, 000. 00 1,246. 20 12,877. 40 1,122.60 6%  64%
100-521310-000 SPED PURCHASED SERVIGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-521311-000 MEDICAID MATCH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-521380-000 TRAVEL - PURCHASED SVCS 1,500. 00 0.00 0.00 1,500. 00 0% 0%
100-521410-000 RESOURCE ROOM MAT. 5,000. 00 0.00 2,146.19 2, 853. 81 0% 43%
100-521410-100 TEACHER SUPPLIES 1,000. 00 0.00 0.00 1,000. 00 0% 0%
100-521414-000 SPED SUPPLIES 10, 000. 00 0.00 5, 406. 47 4,593.53 0%  54%
100-521440-000 SPED TEXTBOOKS 5, 000. 00 0.00 2,100. 50 2,899.50 0%  42%
*xTOTAL EXCEPTIONAL CHILD PROGRAM 426, 018. 00 38, 557.13 324, 916. 62 101, 101. 38 9%  76%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
PRESCHOOL PROG
100-522110-000 EXCEPTIONAL PRESCHOOL SALARIES 64, 362. 00 5, 363. 50 42,908. 00 21,454.00 8% 67%
100-522160-000 EXGEPTIONAL PRESCHOOL SUBSTITUTES 2,000. 00 0.00 0.00 2,000. 00 0% 0%
100-522200-000 PRESCHOOL FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-522210-000 PRESCHOOL LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 96. 00 8.00 64. 00 32.00 8%  67%
100-522220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 5,077.00 354. 98 2, 839. 86 2,237.14 1%  56%
100-522230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - PRESCHOOL 9,737.00 810. 45 6, 490. 60 3, 246. 40 8%  67%
100-522270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 448. 00 41.84 334.72 113.28 9%  75%
100-522280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 811.00 0.00 270. 32 540. 68 0% 33%
100-522290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 1,685.00 640. 40 5,123.20 2,561.80 8% 67%
100-522410-000 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 350. 00 0.00 0.00 350. 00 0% 0%
100-522410-429 TEACHER SUPPLIES 200. 00 0.00 0.00 200. 00 0% 0%
*xxTOTAL PRESCHOOL PROGRAM 90, 766. 00 1,219.17 58, 030. 70 32,735.30 8%  64%
SCHOOL ACTIVITIES
100-532100-000 SCHOOL ACTIVITY SALARIES 85, 000. 00 5, 569. 39 82,213.50 2,786.50 1% 97%
100-532200-000 SCHOOL ACTIVITIES FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-532210-000 EMPLOYEE LIFE INS 0.00 6.28 60.18 ( 60. 18) 0% 0%
100-532220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 6, 503. 00 422.97 6,261.93 241.07 7%  96%
100-532230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - SCHOOL ACTIVITIES 0.00 175.00 2,002.05 ( 2,002. 05) 0% 0%
100-532270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 574.00 38. 62 617.38 ( 43. 38) 7% 108%
100-532280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 1,071.00 0.00 144.07 926. 93 0% 13%
100-532290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 5,075.00 335.09 3,130. 68 1,944. 32 %  62%
100-532310-000 SGHOOL ACT. DUES/SERVICES 6, 500. 00 0.00 3,587.52 2,912.48 0% 55%
100-532380-000 SCHOOL ACT. TEACHER TRAVEL 12, 000. 00 0.00 10, 390. 12 1,609. 88 0% 87%
100-532410-000 ACTIVITY SUPPLIES 25,000. 00 0.00 14, 645. 88 10, 354. 12 0%  59%
100-532550-000 ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0% 0%
*xxTOTAL SCHOOL ACTIVITY PROGRAM 141,723.00 6, 547. 35 123, 053. 31 18, 669. 69 S%  87%
GUIDANCE PROG
100-611110-000 COUNSELING SALARIES — ELEMENTARY 41,154.00 3,802. 33 30, 418. 64 10, 735. 36 9%  T4%
100-611111-000 GUIDANGE SALARIES - SECONDARY 63, 365. 00 5, 280. 41 42,243.28 21,121.72 8% 67%
100-611200-000 GUIDANGE FRINGE BENEFITS 15, 078. 00 1,256. 50 10, 052. 00 5,026.00 8%  67%
100-611210-000 GUIDANGE LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 192. 00 16.00 125. 84 66. 16 8%  66%
100-611220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 9,149.00 788. 60 6, 309. 54 2, 839. 46 9%  69%
100-611230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - GUIDANGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-611270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 807. 00 80. 65 645. 20 161. 80 10%  80%
100-611280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 1,507.00 0.00 521.12 985. 88 0%  35%
100-611290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 14, 280. 00 1,234.50 9, 876.00 4,404.00 9%  69%
100-611310-000 HEALTH/GUIDANCE PURCHASE SERVICES 4,500. 00 0.00 0.00 4,500 00 0% 0%
100-611380-000 GUIDANCE TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-611410-000 ATTEND. /GUIDANCE/HEALTH-ELEMENT. 500. 00 0.00 0.00 500. 00 0% 0%
100-611410-102 TEACHER SUPPLY - D PENNEY 200. 00 0. 00 0.00 200. 00 0% 0%
*+TOTAL GUIDANCE PROGRAM 150, 732. 00 12, 458. 99 100, 191. 62 50, 540. 38 8%  66%
ANCILLARY PROG.
100-616110-000 ANGILLARY SALARIES - CDS & PSYCOL. 101, 873. 00 20, 397.90 163,183.20 ( 61, 310. 20) 20% 160%
100-616115-000 NON GERT ANCILLARY SALARY 99, 135. 00 27,215.93 217,641.09 (118, 506.09) 27% 220%
100-616200-000 ANGILLARY FRINGE BENEFITS 13, 949. 00 1,752.51 14,020.56 ( 71.56) 13% 101%
100-616210-000 EMPLOYEE LIFE INSUR 893. 00 138. 56 1,053.91 ( 160. 91) 16% 118%
100-616220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 16, 444. 00 3,711. 64 29,678.711 ( 13,234.71) 23% 180%
100-616230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - ANCILLARY 82,281.00 9, 649. 40 12,578. 83 9,702.17 12%  88%
100-616270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 1,451.00 385. 02 3,079.54 ( 1,628. 54) 27% 212%
100-616280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 2,708.00 0.00 2,563. 55 144.45 0%  95%
100-616290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 25, 666. 00 5,894. 35 47,144.50 (  21,478.50) 23% 184%
100-616300-000 CDS CONTRACT 87, 500. 00 6, 289. 00 89,186.25 ( 1, 686. 25) 1% 102%
100-616410-000 ANCILLARY SUPPLIES 800. 00 0. 00 0.00 800. 00 0% 0%
*xTOTAL SPECIAL SERVICES PROGRAM 432, 700. 00 15,434.37 640, 130. 14 207,430. 14CR  17% 148%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
INSTRUCTIONAL IMP
100-621110-000 SALARIES — INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEME 30, 437. 00 0.00 0.00 30, 437. 00 0% 0%
100-621115-000 SALARIES - N/C INSTR IMPROVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-621200-000 FRINGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-621210-000 LIFE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-621220-000 FICA 2,328.00 0.00 0.00 2,328.00 0% 0%
100-621230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-621270-000 WORKERS COMP 205. 00 0.00 0.00 205. 00 0% 0%
100-621280-000 UUSL 384. 00 0.00 0.00 384.00 0% 0%
100-621290-000 PERSI 3,634.00 0.00 0.00 3,634.00 0% 0%
100-621310-000 INSTRUGT. IMPROVE. - GREDIT REIMB 8,000. 00 0.00 3,521.50 4,478.50 0%  44%
100-621311-000 INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEMENT PURCHASED SER 44, 520. 00 0.00 940. 43 43,579. 57 0% 2%
100-621380-000 TRAVEL/TRNG. 0.00 0.00 6,838.14 ( 6, 838.14) 0% 0%
100-621410-000 MENTORING SUPPLIES 100. 00 0. 00 0.00 100. 00 0% 0%
*kxTOTAL INSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENT 89, 608. 00 0.00 11, 300. 07 18,307. 93 0%  13%
EDUC. MEDTIA
100-622110-000 LIBRARY SALARIES — ELEMEN & SEGOND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-622111-000 AUDIOVISUAL SALARIES - ELEM & SEC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-622115-000 LIBRARY CLASSIFIED SALIES 53, 385. 00 4,448.75 35,611.36 17,773. 64 8%  67%
100-622160-000 LIBRARY SUBSTITUTES 1,000. 00 237.50 237.50 762. 50 24%  24%
100-622200-000 LIBRARY FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-622210-000 LIB. /TECH. LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 192. 00 15. 56 123.29 68. 71 8%  64%
100-622220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 4,160. 00 358. 49 2,742. 41 1,417.59 9%  66%
100-622230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - MEDIA 19, 475. 00 1,576. 65 12,503. 88 6,971.12 8%  64%
100-622270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 367.00 36. 55 279. 64 87.36 10%  76%
100-622280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 673. 00 0. 00 224. 47 448.53 0%  33%
100-622290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 6, 374.00 531.18 4,251.99 2,122.01 8%  67%
100-622323-000 VALNET COMMUNICATIONS 7,000. 00 1,350. 00 5, 400. 00 1, 600. 00 19%  77%
100-622410-000 LIBRARY MATERIALS——ELEMENTARY 5,000. 00 0.00 3, 500. 61 1, 499. 39 0%  70%
100-622410-100 SCHOOL LIBRARY AGCESS GRANT $5000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0% 0%
100-622412-000 LIBRARY MATERITALS--SECONDARY 5,000. 00 0.00 994. 53 4,005. 47 0% 20%
*xxTOTAL EDUCATIONAL MEDIA PROGRAM 102, 626. 00 8, 554. 68 65, 869. 68 36, 756. 32 8%  64%
TECHNOLOGY
100-623110-000 TEGHNOLOGY GERTIFIED SALARY 81,724.00 1,082. 66 49,578. 62 32,145. 38 9% 61%
100-623115-000 TEGHNOLOGY SALARY 57,102. 00 4,583. 40 19, 380. 31 37,721.69 8%  34%
100-623200-000 TEGHNOLOGY FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-623210-000 TEGHNOLOGY LIFE BENEFIT 192. 00 16.00 91.47 100. 53 8%  48%
100-623220-000 TECHNOLOGY FICA BENEFIT 10, 620. 00 892. 45 5,272.59 5,347. 41 8%  50%
100-623230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE — TEGHNOLOGY 19, 475. 00 1,620. 90 8, 465. 06 11,009. 94 8h  43%
100-623270-000 TEGHNOLOGY WORKERS COMP. 937.00 90.99 537. 85 399.15 10%  57%
100-623280-000 TEGHNOLOGY SICK LEAVE BENEFIT 1, 630. 00 0.00 29.05 1,600. 95 0% 2%
100-623290-000 TECHNOLOGY PERSI BENEFIT 15, 447. 00 1,392.93 8,233. 69 1,213. 31 9%  53%
100-623310-000 TEGHNOLOGY PURCHASE SERVIGES 9, 000. 00 0.00 3,975.04 5,024. 96 0%  44%
100-623323-000 TEGHNOLOGY INTERNET COMMUNICATIONS 4,000. 00 211.00 51,530.00 (  47,530.00) S% 999%
100-623410-000 TECHNOLOGY SUPPLIES/MATERIALS 2,500. 00 0.00 2,551.25 ( 51.25) 0% 102%
100-623411-000 TEGHNOLOGY-ELEMENTARY 30, 000. 00 0.00 12,901. 04 17,098. 96 0% 43%
100-623412-000 TEGHNOLOGY SECONDARY 30, 000. 00 0.00 4,341.59 25, 658. 41 0%  14%
100-623413-000 TEGHNOLOGY - EXCEPTIONAL CHILD 5,000. 00 0.00 2,674.86 2,325.14 0% 53%
100-623550-000 TECHNOLOGY — CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*kTOTAL INSTRUCT. TECHNOLOGY 267, 627. 00 15, 890. 33 169, 562. 42 98, 064. 58 6% 63%
SCHOOL BOARD
100-631115-000 CLERK-TREASURER SALARIES--BD OF ED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631200-000 BOARD FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631210-000 EMPLOYEE LIFE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - CLERK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631310-000 BOARD PURCH. SERVIGE 40, 000. 00 1, 360. 25 35, 648. 33 4,351. 67 3%  89%
100-631410-000 SUPPLIES - SCHOOL BOARD 750. 00 0. 00 342.55 407. 45 0%  46%
*xTOTAL BOARD OF EDUCATION PROGRAM 40, 750. 00 1, 360. 25 35, 990. 88 4,759.12 3% 88%
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(Rprt: 01 - MAINBdgt Prep: 20/Prop Budget; Dates: 00/00/00-04/30/20; PRINT: 04/15/20 1:02:26 PM)
ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
DISTRICT ADMIN
100-632110-000 DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION SALARIES 129, 523. 00 10, 793. 58 107, 935. 80 21,587.20 8% 83%
100-632115-000 DISTRIGT ADMIN. GLASSIFIED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-632200-000 DISTRICT FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-632210-000 DISTRICT LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 240. 00 20. 00 200. 00 40. 00 8%  83%
100-632220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 9,909. 00 823. 20 8,232.03 1,676.97 8% 83%
100-632230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE — DISTRICT ADMIN 9,737.00 810. 45 8,019. 30 1,7117.70 8%  82%
100-632270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 874.00 84.19 841.90 32.10 10%  96%
100-632280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 1,632.00 0.00 816. 00 816.00 0%  50%
100-632290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 15, 465. 00 1,288.75 12, 887.50 2,577.50 8% 83%
100-632310-000 BANK FEES / GRANT SVGCS 40, 000. 00 800. 00 13,271.94 26, 728. 06 2% 33%
100-632322-000 COPIER RENTAL 4,000. 00 403. 29 3, 363. 04 636. 96 10%  84%
100-632333-000 DISTRIGT COMMUNICATIONS 4,000. 00 265. 01 3,867.96 132. 04 %  97%
100-632380-000 DISTRICT TRAVEL--GENERAL 12, 500. 00 0.00 13, 188. 68 688. 68) 0% 106%
100-632390-000 DISTRICT PURCHASED SERVICES 10, 000. 00 0.00 9,422. 46 577.54 0%  94%
100-632410-000 DISTRICT SUPPLIES 4,000. 00 0.00 1,499. 85 2,500. 15 0% 37%
100-632412-000 DISTRICT SUBSCRITIONS 400. 00 0. 00 0.00 400. 00 0% 0%
*xTOTAL DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION 242, 280. 00 15, 288. 47 183, 546. 46 58, 733. 54 6% 76%
SCHOOL ADMIN
100-641110-000 SCHOOL ADMIN SALARIES 244, 893. 00 21, 469. 99 171,759. 92 73,133.08 9%  70%
100-641115-000 ADMINISTRATIVE NON-CERTIFIED 93, 755. 00 1, 368. 65 59, 483. 87 34,271.13 8%  63%
100-641200-000 SCHOOL ADMIN FRINGE BENEFITS 33, 406. 00 2,701.07 21, 608. 56 11,797. 44 8%  65%
100-641210-000 SCHOOL ADMIN. LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 953. 00 63. 12 505. 08 447.92 7%  53%
100-641220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 28, 462. 00 2,408.99 19, 312. 83 9,149.17 8%  68%
100-641230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - SCHOOL ADMIN 9,737.00 810. 45 6, 490. 60 3, 246. 40 8% 67%
100-641270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 2,511.00 246. 02 1,972. 32 538. 68 10%  79%
100-641280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 4, 688.00 0.00 1,518. 56 3,169. 44 0%  32%
100-641290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 44, 423.00 3,595. 39 28, 783. 32 15, 639. 68 8%  65%
100-641323-000 SCHOOL COMMUNICATIONS 18, 500. 00 1,133.98 9,391.07 9,108.93 6% 51%
100-641380-000 SCHOOL ADMIN. TRAVEL 2,000. 00 0.00 0.00 2,000. 00 0% 0%
100-641410-000 ELEMENT. ADMIN. MATERIALS 2,000.00 0.00 990. 16 1,009. 84 0%  50%
100-641411-000 SECOND. ADMIN. MATERIALS 2,000.00 162. 30 1, 668. 55 331. 45 8% 83%
100-641412-000 DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS/REGISTRATIONS 1, 800. 00 0.00 1,200. 00 600. 00 0% 67%
*xxTOTAL SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION 489, 128. 00 39, 959. 96 324, 684. 84 164, 443.16 8%  66%
BUSINESS OPERATIONS
100-651115-000 SALARIES — BUSINESS OPERATIONS 57,717.00 5,100. 04 55, 880. 15 1,836. 85 9% 97%
100-651200-000 FRINGE 10, 317. 00 859. 75 8,597.50 1,719.50 8%  83%
100-651210-000 LIFE INS BENEFIT 96. 00 8.68 93.217 2.73 9%  97%
100-651220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 5,205.00 454.09 4,914.16 290. 84 9%  94%
100-651230-000 HEALTH INSURANGCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-651270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 459. 00 46. 49 502. 93 43.93) 10% 110%
100-651280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIREMENT 857.00 0.00 491.93 365. 07 0% 57%
100-651290-000 PERSI 8,123.00 711. 60 7,695.17 427. 83 9%  95%
100-651310-000 PURCHASED SERVICES 60, 000. 00 4, 656. 75 40, 905. 92 19, 094. 08 8%  68%
100-651311-000 MEDICAID BILLING SERVICES 20,791.00 4,090. 02 18,297.79 2,493. 21 20%  88%
100-651380-000 TRAVEL / TRAINING 4,000. 00 0.00 1,993. 84 2,006. 16 0%  50%
100-651410-000 SUPPLIES 2,000. 00 0.00 434. 46 1,565. 54 0% 22%
TOTAL BUSINESS OPERATIONS 169, 565. 00 15, 927. 42 139, 807.12 29, 757. 88 9%  82%
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(Rprt: 01 - MAINBdgt Prep: 20/Prop Budget; Dates: 00/00/00-04/30/20; PRINT: 04/15/20 1:02:26 PM)
ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
CUSTODIAL
100-661115-000 CUSTODIAL SALARIES 153, 879. 00 11,320.13 124, 671.09 29, 207. 91 1% 81%
100-661165-000 CUSTODIAL SUBSTITUTES 12,000. 00 197. 86 5,345. 21 6, 654. 79 2% 45%
100-661200-000 CUSTODIAL FRINGE BENEFITS 25,792.00 869. 75 12, 896. 22 12,895. 78 3%  50%
100-661210-000 CUSTODIAL LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 480. 00 32.94 357.20 122. 80 1% 74%
100-661220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 14, 663. 00 942.97 10, 854. 34 3, 808. 66 6% 74%
100-661230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - CUSTODIAL 21,298.00 2,527.12 24,095.56 ( 2,797.56) 12% 113%
100-661270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 11, 849. 00 828.97 9, 668. 29 2,180.71 7%  82%
100-661280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 2,264.00 0.00 1,122. 88 1,141.12 0%  50%
100-661290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 21,453.00 1,454. 28 16, 786. 30 4, 666. 70 % 78%
100-661322-000 CUSTODIAL PURCHASED SERVIGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-661330-000 UTILITIES 185, 000. 00 13,542. 74 151,083. 14 33,916. 86 1%  82%
100-661410-000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 25, 000. 00 492. 09 19, 553. 75 5, 446. 25 2% 78%
100-661710-000 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE 40, 201. 00 0.00 39,901. 00 300. 00 0%  99%
100-661711-000 LIABILITY INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*xxTOTAL BUILDINGS-CARE PROGRAM 513, 879. 00 32,198.85 416, 334. 98 97, 544. 02 6% 81%
MAINT NON STU-0CGC
100-663310-000 PURGHASE SERV. —MAINT/BUS BARN 5, 000. 00 485. 00 5,740.10 ( 740.10) 10% 115%
100-663311-000 PURCHASE SERV. -—ELEM. NON-OCCUP. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-663312-000 PURCHASE SERV-—SECOND. —NON-OCCUP. 2,000. 00 126. 00 1,479.00 521.00 6% 74%
100-663315-000 PURCHASE SERV--DIST. -NON-OGCUP. 500. 00 0.00 255. 81 24419 0% 51%
100-663330-000 MAINT. BLDG. UTILITIES 500. 00 0.00 196. 52 303. 48 0%  39%
100-663410-000 MATERIALS—-MAINT/BUS BARN FAC. 3,000. 00 30. 25 4,858.72 ( 1,858.72) 1% 162%
100-663415-000 MATERIALS—-DIST. -NON-OCCUP. 2,000. 00 0. 00 0.00 2,000. 00 0% 0%
*xTOTAL GEN. MAINT. —NON-OCCUPIED 13, 000. 00 641. 25 12,530. 15 469. 85 5%  96%
MAINTENANCE
100-664115-000 GENERAL MAINTENANCE SALARIES 34,191.00 6,452. 26 56,326.47 (  22,135.47) 19% 165%
100-664200-000 MAINTENANCE FRINGE BENEFITS 5,158.00 1, 289. 62 10,316.92 ( 5,158.92) 25% 200%
100-664210-000 MAINTENANCE LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 96. 00 12.80 106. 63 ( 10. 63) 13% 111%
100-664220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 3,010.00 590. 39 5,084.34 ( 2,074. 34) 20% 169%
100-664230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE — MAINT 0.00 0. 00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-664270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 2,433.00 554.97 3,963.44 ( 1,530. 44) 23% 163%
100-664280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 496. 00 0.00 459. 11 36. 89 0%  93%
100-664290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 4,698.00 924. 38 1,957.26 ( 3, 259. 26) 20% 169%
100-664310-000 PURGHASE SERVICE--MAINT/BUS BARN 500. 00 0.00 1,490.31 ( 990. 31) 0% 298%
100-664311-000 PURCHASE SERVICE——ELEMENTARY 50, 000. 00 6, 820. 72 37,461. 68 12,538. 32 14%  75%
100-664312-000 PURCHASE SERVICE--SECONDARY 40, 000. 00 122. 85 44,147.91 ( 4,147.91) 2% 110%
100-664410-000 MATERIALS—-MAINT. /BUS BARN 2,000. 00 0.00 300. 41 1,699. 59 0% 15%
100-664411-000 MATERIALS—-ELEMENTARY 10, 000. 00 231.55 5,171.43 4,828.57 2% 52%
100-664412-000 MATERIALS--SECONDARY 10, 000. 00 231.55 7,909. 92 2,090.08 2% 79%
100-664415-000 MATERIALS--PRESCHOOL/KIND. 500. 00 0.00 0.00 500. 00 0% 0%
100-664550-000 MAINTENANCE CAPITAL OUTLAY 150, 000. 00 15, 451. 62 25,784.98 124, 215.02 10% 17%
*xxTOTAL MAINTENANCE-BLDGS & EQUIP 313, 082. 00 33,282. 71 206, 480. 81 106, 601. 19 11%  66%
GROUNDS CARE
100-665310-000 PURCHASE SERVICE-—GROUNDS 50, 000. 00 0.00 42,504. 99 1,495.01 0%  85%
100-665410-000 MATERIALS--GROUNDS 20, 000. 00 347. 82 14,793. 80 5, 206. 20 2% 14%
100-665550-000 GROUNDS — CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 11,561.65 ( 11, 561. 65) 0% 0%
TOTAL GROUNDS CARE 70, 000. 00 347. 82 68, 860. 44 1,139. 56 0% 98%
100-667310-000 SCHOOL SAFETY PURCH SERVIGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-667410-000 SEGURITY SUPPLIES 7,500. 00 0.00 0.00 1,500. 00 0% 0%
100-667550-000 SECURITY — CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0% 0%
*xx TOTAL SCHOOL SAFETY 7,500. 00 0.00 0.00 1,500. 00 0% 0%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
TRANSPORTATION
100-681115-000 TRANSP. SALARIES--TO SCHOOL @ 50% 64, 943. 00 4,948. 04 49, 415. 36 15, 527. 64 8%  76%
100-681120-000 TRANSP. SALARIES—-MECHANIC @ 85% 0.00 167. 11 3,439.51 ( 3,439.51) 0% 0%
100-681125-000 TRANSP. SALARIES——SUPV. @ 50% 34,191.00 3,099. 27 30, 742. 68 3,448. 32 9%  90%
100-681165-000 TRANSP. SALARTES—-SUBS @ 50% 2,500. 00 948. 38 9,013.12 ( 6,513.12) 38% 361%
100-681200-000 TRANSP. FRINGE BENEFITS @ 50% 16, 628. 00 1,385.70 11,945. 34 4,682. 66 8%  72%
100-681210-000 TRANSP. LIFE INSURANCE @ 50% 288. 00 25.08 219. 68 68. 32 9%  76%
100-681220-000 TRANSP. EMPLOYER FIGA/MDG @ 50% 9,047.00 806. 75 7,994. 54 1,052. 46 9%  88%
100-681230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE — TRANSP - 50% 0.00 21. 66 830.28 ( 830. 28) 0% 0%
100-681270-000 TRANSP. WORKERS COMP @ 50% 5,383.00 602. 62 6,574. 77 ( 1,191.77) 1% 122%
100-681280-000 TRANSP. SICK LEAVE @ 50% 1,459. 00 0.00 639. 22 819.78 0%  44%
100-681290-000 TRANSP. PERSI BENEFIT @ 50% 13, 822. 00 1,121. 36 11, 064. 34 2,757. 66 8%  80%
100-681310-000 BUS CONTRACT REPAIRS @ 85% 55, 000. 00 1,140. 00 217,253. 48 21,746. 52 2%  50%
100-681311-000 PHYSICALS/DRUG TESTING @ 50% 1,500. 00 0.00 1,631.00 ( 131.00) 0% 109%
100-681312-000 PHYSICALS/DRUG TESTING @ 85% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-681317-000 TRAINING-DIST. /IAPT/STN/NAPT @ 50% 400. 00 0.00 89. 60 310. 40 0% 22%
100-681318-000 TRAINING SDE DRIVER/TECH. @ 85% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-681319-000 BUS BARN UTILITIES @ 50% 17, 000. 00 845. 89 15, 330. 07 1,669. 93 o%  90%
100-681320-000 TRANSP. 100% GELL PHONE @ 50% 360. 00 0.00 196. 50 163. 50 0%  55%
100-681345-000 TRANSP. IN-LIEU-OF @ 50% 2,500. 00 0.00 1,753. 20 746. 80 0%  70%
100-681380-000 TRAVEL-SDE DRIVER/TECH TRGN @ 85% 0.00 0.00 145.05 ( 145. 05) 0% 0%
100-681381-000 TRAVEL-DIST/IAPT/STN/NAPT @ 50% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-681410-000 TECHN. COVERALLS/RAGS @ 50% 1,000. 00 0.00 495. 64 504. 36 0% 50%
100-681420-000 TRANSP. BUS FUEL/FLUIDS @ 50% 25, 000. 00 0.00 13, 148. 98 11, 851. 02 0% 53%
100-681424-000 TRANSP. BUS OILS/LUBRICANTS @ 85% 2,000. 00 0.00 1,850. 78 149. 22 0% 93%
100-681425-000 BUS REPAIR PARTS @ 85% 10, 000. 00 0.00 8,623. 34 1, 376. 66 0%  86%
100-681426-000 BUS OFFICE SUPPLIES/POSTAGE @ 50% 250. 00 0.00 0.00 250. 00 0% 0%
100-681429-000 HAND TOOLS @ 85% — 400 CAP 400. 00 0.00 0.00 400. 00 0% 0%
100-681500-000 TRANSP - CAPITAL OUTLAY 51, 435.00 0.00 0.00 51, 435.00 0% 0%
100-681710-000 TRANSP. FACILITY INS.—@ 50% 0. 00 0.00 300.00 ( 300. 00) 0% 0%
*xxTOTAL PUPIL TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT. 315, 106. 00 15,111. 86 202, 696. 48 112, 409. 52 S%  64%
100-682115-000 TRANSP. SALARIES—ACTIVITY/SHUTTLE 10, 000. 00 2,420.76 12,424.68 ( 2,424.68) 24%  124%
100-682200-000 TRANS - ACTIVITY - FRINGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-682210-000 TRANS - ACTIVITY - LIFE 0.00 2.72 19.55 ( 19.55) 0% 0%
100-682220-000 TRANS — ACTIVITY - FICA 765. 00 185.12 949.09 ( 184.09) 24% 124%
100-682230-000 TRANS — ACTIVITY - HEALTH INS 0.00 15.58 308.03 ( 308. 03) 0% 0%
100-682270-000 WORK COMP 455. 00 122. 20 592.45 ( 137. 45) 27% 130%
100-682280-000 TRANS - ACTIVITY - UUSL 126. 00 0.00 30. 89 95. 11 0%  25%
100-682290-000 TRANS — ACTIVITY — PERSI 1,194.00 103.70 847. 46 346. 54 9%  T1%
100-682310-000 PURCHASE SERVICES--NON ALLOW 300. 00 0.00 0.00 300. 00 0% 0%
100-682410-000 TRANSPORTATION MAT’ LS—NON-ALLOW. 250. 00 411.92 793.79 ( 543.79)  165% 318%
*xxTOTAL TRANSP. ACTIVITY PROGRAM 13, 090. 00 3,262.00 15, 965. 94 2,875.94CR  25% 122%
TRANSP-O0OTHER VEH
100-683310-000 PURCHASE SERVICES-NON ALLOWABLE 2, 800.00 0.00 1,513.56 1,286.44 0%  54%
100-683410-000 SUPPLIES-NON ALLOWABLE 400. 00 0.00 863.59 ( 463. 59) 0% 216%
100-683710-000 TRANSP. FAC. INSURANCE-NON ALLOW. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*xTOTAL GENERAL TRANSP. NON-ALLOW. 3, 200. 00 0.00 2,377.15 822. 85 0%  74%
NON INSTRUCTION
100-710220-000 FOOD EMPLOYER FICA 9,153.00 1,016. 45 1,082.37 2,070. 63 1%  77%
*xkxTOTAL NON-INSTRUCTION 9,153.00 1,016. 45 1,082.37 2,070. 63 1%  77%
CGAPITAL
100-810520-000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - BUILDINGS 244, 402. 00 0.00 0.45CR  244,402. 45 0% 0%
100-810540-000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - VEHICLES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0% 0%
*+kTOTAL CAPITAL ASSETS 244, 402. 00 0.00 0.45CR 244, 402. 45 0% 0%
100-920810-000 TRANSFER TO MEDICAID FUND 100, 037. 00 0.00 0.00 100, 037. 00 0% 0%
100-920800-000 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-950850—-000 CONTINGENCY RESERVE 382, 628. 00 0.00 0.00 382, 628. 00 0% 0%
*+xxTOTAL OTHER SERVICES 482, 665. 00 0. 00 0.00 482, 665. 00 0% 0%
*%xTOTAL EXPENDITURES 7,652, 597. 00 542, 622. 21 4,916, 927.76 2,735, 669. 24 %  64%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
GRANTS - NEZ PERCE TRIBE & OTHERS
232-320000-000 BEGINNING BALANCE — BUDGET 53, 450. 00CR 0.00 0.00 53,450.00CR 0% 0%
232-415000-000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 830. 32CR 830. 32 0% 0%
232-419900-000 GRANT REVENUE - NPT & OTHERS 0.00 0.00 31,010. 00CR 31,010. 00 0% 0%
232-443000-000 FEDERAL GRANT REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-460000-000 INTERFUND TRANSFER 0. 00 0. 00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*++TOTAL REVENUE 53, 450. 00CR 0.00 31, 840. 32CR 21,609.68CR 0% 60%
232-512110-000 AFTER SCHOOL TEACHER SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-512115-000 AFTER SCHOOL SALARIES - AIDES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-512210-000 LIFE INS BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-512220-000 FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-512230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - ASP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-512270-000 WORKERS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-512280-000 UNUSED SICK LEAVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-512290-000 PERSI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-515113-000 ADVANGED OPS - SALARIES 0.00 0.00 1,471.64 ( 1,477. 64) 0% 0%
232-515223-000 ADVANGED OPS - FICA 0.00 0.00 113.06  ( 113. 06) 0% 0%
232-515273-000 ADVANGED OPS — WORKERS COMP 0.00 0.00 4.96 ( 4. 96) 0% 0%
232-515115-000 CERTIFIED SALARY 0.00 546. 00 4,810.00 ( 4, 810. 00) 0% 0%
232-515220-000 FICA 0.00 41.71 367.97 ( 367.97) 0% 0%
232-515270-000 WORKERS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-515410-000 HIGH SCHOOL SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-515312-000 P/S — NPT NATIVE ARTS GRANT 5,000. 00 0.00 351.00 4, 649.00 0% 7%
232-515313-000 P/S - COLLEGE & CAREER READINESS 5,000. 00 0.00 3,334. 11 1, 665. 89 0% 67%
232-515315-000 P/S — NPT MS READING GRANT 2, 600. 00 0.00 0.00 2, 600. 00 0% 0%
232-515316-000 P/S NPT-CULTURALLY RESPONSIVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-515317-000 P/S - CDA TRIBE NATIVE ARTS GRANT 1, 000. 00 0.00 0.00 7,000. 00 0% 0%
232-515318-000 P/S — NPT NATURAL SCIENCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-515319-000 P/S - TEACHING FOR TOLERANCE 250. 00 0.00 0.00 250. 00 0% 0%
232-515320-000 P/S — ATTENDANCE COMMITTEE EMERGENCY FU 2,300. 00 0.00 0.00 2, 300. 00 0% 0%
232-5156322-000 P/S - NPT NATURAL HELPERS 8,000. 00 0.00 0.00 8, 000. 00 0% 0%
232-515323-000 P/S - NPT MENTOR ARTISTS & PLAYWRIGHTS 5,000. 00 0.00 0.00 5,000. 00 0% 0%
232-515412-000 SUPPLIES - NPT GRANT NATIVE ARTS 8, 500. 00 0.00 3, 886. 93 4,613.07 0%  46%
232-515413-000 SUPPLIES - COLLEGE & CAREER READINESS 3, 600. 00 911.50 11,895.70 ( 8,295.70) 25% 330%
232-515415-000 SUPPLIES-NPT MS READING 2,500. 00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0% 0%
232-515416-000 SUPPLIES-NPT— CULTURALLY RESPONSIVE 50. 00 0.00 5,867.30 ( 5, 817. 30) 0% 999%
232-515418-000 SUPPLIES - NATIVE NATURAL SCIENCE 550. 00 0.00 0.00 550. 00 0% 0%
232-515419-000 SUPPLIES - TEAGCHING FOR TOLERANCE 300. 00 0.00 0.00 300. 00 0% 0%
232-515420-000 SUPPLIES-ATTENDANCE COMMITTEE EMERGENCY 800. 00 0.00 1,048.02 ( 248.02) 0% 131%
232-515422-000 SUPPLIES — NPT NATURAL HELPERS 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000. 00 0% 0%
232-515423-000 SUPPLIES-NPT MENTOR ARTISTS PLAYWRIGHTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-515550-000 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0% 0%
*++TOTAL EXPENDITURES 53, 450. 00 1,499. 27 33, 156. 69 20, 293. 31 3% 62%
NEXPERCE TRIBE - LITERATURE GRT
234-320000-000 BEGINNING BALANGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
234-419900-000 NEZPERCE TRIBE LITERATURE REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0% 0%
*++xTOTAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0.00 0% 0%
234-515300-000 PURCHASE SERVIGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
234-515410-000 SUPPLIES- LITERATURE 0. 00 0. 00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*xxTOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0. 00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
NEZPERCE TRIBE JOB SKILLS
235-320000-000 JOB SKILLS CARRYOVER 3, 000. 00CR 0.00 0.00 3,000.00CR 0% 0%
235-419900-000 NEZPERCE TRIBE SPECIAL SERVIGE GRT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*++TOTAL REVENUE 3, 000. 00CR 0. 00 0.00 3,000.00CR 0% 0%
235-515115-000 JOB SKILLS SALARY 2,769.00 0.00 618.39 2,150. 61 0%  22%
235-515220-000 JOB SKILLS EMPLOYER FICA 212.00 0.00 47.30 164. 70 0% 22%
235-5156270-000 JOB SKILLS WORKERS COMP 19.00 0.00 2.50 16. 50 0%  13%
235-521310-000 JOB SKILLS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0% 0%
*++TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,000. 00 0.00 668. 19 2,331.81 0% 22%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
STATE VOCATIONAL
243-432410-000 STATE CTE — AG. PROGRAM 15, 000. 00CR 0.00 15, 000. 00CR 0.00 0% 100%
243-432420-000 STATE VOC. ED.—BUSINESS PROGRAM 9, 876. 00CR 0.00 9, 876. 00CR 0.00 0% 100%
*++xTOTAL REVENUE 24, 876. 00CR 0.00 24, 876. 00CR 0.00 0% 100%
243-5156112-000 VOC. ED. AG. SALARIES 2,057.00 0.00 0.00 2,057.00 0% 0%
243-515210-000 EMPLOYEE ASSIST. PLAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
243-515200-000 VOC. ED. FRINGE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
243-515220-000 VOC. ED. EMPLOYER FICA 157.00 0.00 0.00 157.00 0% 0%
243-515230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE - VOC ED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
243-515270-000 VOC. ED. WORKERS COMPENSATION 14.00 0.00 0.00 14.00 0% 0%
243-515280-000 VOC. ED. SICK LEAVE BENEFIT 26.00 0.00 0.00 26. 00 0% 0%
243-515290-000 VOC. ED. PERSI BENEFIT 246. 00 0.00 0.00 246.00 0% 0%
243-515382-000 VOC. ED. TRAVEL-—AG. PROGRAM 2,000. 00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0% 0%
243-515412-000 VOC. ED. SUPPLIES——AG. PROGRAM 10, 500. 00 86. 80 5,984.19 4,515. 81 1% 57%
243-515552-000 VOC. ED. EQUIPMENT--AG. PROGRAM 0. 00 0.00 1,201.15 ( 1,201.15) 0% 0%
*x+TOTAL AG. PROGRAM 15, 000. 00 86. 80 7,185.34 1,814. 66 1%  48%
243-515313-000 VOG. ED. BUSINESS P/S 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
243-515383-000 VOC. ED. TRAVEL-—-BUSINESS PROGRAM 3,065. 00 0.00 0.00 3, 065.00 0% 0%
243-515413-000 VOC. ED. SUPPLIES--BUSINESS PROG. 6,811.00 0.00 4,119.08 2,691.92 0%  60%
243-515553-000 VOC. ED. EQUIPMENT--BUSINESS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0% 0%
*xxTOTAL BUSINESS PROGRAM 9, 876.00 0.00 4,119.08 5, 756. 92 0% 42%
*+xTOTAL EXPENDITURES 24, 876. 00 86. 80 11, 304. 42 13,571.58 0%  45%
CHAPTER I FUND
251-445100-000 FEDERAL ASSISTANGE 182, 724. 00CR 0.00 104, 752. 13CR 77,971.87CR 0% 57%
251-445101-000 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ASSISTANCE 0.00 0.00 17, 837. 46CR 17, 837. 46 0% 0%
*++xTOTAL REVENUE 182, 724. 00CR 0.00 122, 589. 59CR 60,134.41CR 0% 67%
251-512110-000 TEACHER SALARIES——ELEMENTARY 71, 360. 00 5, 946. 66 47,698. 28 23,661.72 8% 67%
251-512115-000 TEACHER AIDES——ELEMENTARY 48, 004. 00 4,362. 58 34, 388. 65 13,615. 35 9% 72%
251-512200-000 ELEMENTARY FRINGE BENEFITS 6, 250. 00 520. 83 4,166. 64 2,083. 36 8% 67%
251-512210-000 ELEMENT. LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 384. 00 26. 59 212.51 171.49 7%  55%
251-512220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 9, 609. 00 824. 06 6, 562. 57 3,046. 43 9%  68%
251-512230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE - TITLE 1-A 29,212.00 1,978. 68 15, 252. 39 13, 959. 61 1%  52%
251-512270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 849. 00 84.47 677. 00 172.00 10%  80%
251-512280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 1,583. 00 0.00 540. 14 1,042. 86 0%  34%
251-512290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 14,998. 00 1,293.11 10, 290. 93 4,707.07 9%  69%
251-512310-000 E.S. PURCHASED SERVICES 475.00 0.00 0.00 475.00 0% 0%
251-512410-000 ELEMENTARY SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 0.00 0. 00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-512111-000 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT GRANT SALARIES 0.00 0.00 10,293.53 ( 10, 293. 53) 0% 0%
251-512201-000 FRINGE - SIG 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-512211-000 LIFE INS BENEFIT - SIG 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-512221-000 EMPLOYER FICA - SIG 0.00 0.00 787.46 ( 187. 46) 0% 0%
251-512231-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - SIG 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 ( 3, 500. 00) 0% 0%
251-512271-000 WORKER'S COMP - SIG 0.00 0.00 68.96 ( 68. 96) 0% 0%
251-512281-000 UNUSED SICK LEAVE - SIG 0.00 0.00 129.69 ( 129. 69) 0% 0%
251-512291-000 PERSI - SIG 0.00 0.00 1,229.05 ( 1,229.05) 0% 0%
251-512311-000 SIG PURCHASED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-512411-000 SIG SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 1,828.77 ( 1,828.77) 0% 0%
251-632115-000 ADMIN. SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-632200-000 ADMINISTRATIVE FRINGE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-632210-000 LIFE INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-632220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-632230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE - 1-A ADMIN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-632270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-632280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-632290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-632410-000 ADMINISTRATION SUPPLIES/MATERIALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0% 0%
*++TOTAL EXPENDITURES 182,724.00 15, 036. 98 137, 626. 57 45, 097. 43 8%  75%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
PART B FUND
257-320000-000 PART B CARRYOVER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
257-445600-000 FEDERAL ASSISTANCE — PART B 123, 874. 00CR 0.00 76, 613. 99CR 47,260.01CR 0% 62%
257-445601-000 PRIOR YEAR ALLOCATION 0. 00 0. 00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*++TOTAL REVENUE 123, 874. 00CR 0. 00 76, 613. 99CR 47,260.01CR 0% 62%
257-521110-000 CERTIFIED SALARY 0.00 0. 00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
257-521115-000 AIDES - PART B 83, 450. 00 5,163.15 55,312.16 28,137. 84 6%  66%
257-521200-000 FRINGE BENEFITS- PART B 10, 240. 00 758. 83 6, 070. 64 4,169. 36 7% 59%
257-521210-000 LIFE INS BENEFIT 280. 00 18. 33 180. 43 99.57 1%  64%
257-521220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 1,167.00 451.55 4,676.98 2,490.02 6% 65%
257-521230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE - PART B 9,737.00 810. 45 10,128. 11 391.11) 8% 104%
257-521270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 633. 00 46.19 478.76 154. 24 1%  76%
257-521280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 1,180. 00 0.00 393. 35 186. 65 0% 33%
257-521290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 11,187. 00 707.09 7,329.15 3,8567.85 6% 66%
257-521410-000 SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*++TOTAL EXPENDITURES 123, 874.00 7,955. 59 84, 569. 58 39, 304. 42 6%  68%
PART B PRESCHOOL
258-320000-000 PRESCHOOL CARRYOVER-PRIOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
258-445600-000 PART B PRE-SCHOOL REVENUE 3, 244, 00CR 0.00 1, 888. 00CR 1,356.00CR 0% 58%
*++TOTAL REVENUE 3, 244, 00CR 0.00 1, 888. 00CR 1,356.00CR 0% 58%
258-522110-000 GERTIFIED TEACHER SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
258-522115-000 NON-GERTIFIED SALARIES 2,166.00 180. 50 1,444.00 722.00 8%  67%
258-522200-000 BENEFITS 503. 00 41.91 335. 28 167.72 8% 67%
258-522210-000 LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. PLAN 0.00 0.64 5.12 5.12) 0% 0%
258-522220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 204.00 16. 76 134.18 69. 82 8%  66%
258-522230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - PART B PRESCHOOL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
258-522270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 18.00 1.74 13.92 4.08 10%  77%
258-522280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 34.00 0.00 11.20 22.80 0% 33%
258-522290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 319.00 26. 55 212.40 106. 60 8% 67%
*%xTOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,244.00 268. 10 2,156.10 1,087.90 8%  66%
MEDICAID FUND
260-445900-000 MEDICAID REVENUE 346, 510. 00CR 2,020.50CR 250, 046. 50CR 96, 463. 50CR 1% 72%
260-460000-000 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 100, 037. 00CR 0.00 0.00 100,037.00CR 0% 0%
*++TOTAL REVENUE 446, 547. 00CR 2,020.50CR 250, 046. 50CR 196,500. 50CR 0%  56%
260-616115-000 ANCILLARY SALARIES 171, 996. 00 0.00 0.00 171, 996. 00 0% 0%
260-616200-000 ANCILLARY FRINGE BENEFITS 4,375.00 0.00 0.00 4,375.00 0% 0%
260-616210-000 EMPLOYEE LIFE INSURANCE 370. 00 0.00 0.00 370.00 0% 0%
260-616220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 13, 492. 00 0.00 0.00 13, 492. 00 0% 0%
260-616230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE 44, 305. 00 0.00 0.00 44, 305. 00 0% 0%
260-616270-000 WORKERS COMP 1,191.00 0.00 0.00 1,191.00 0% 0%
260-616280-000 UNUSED SICK LEAVE 2,222.00 0.00 0.00 2,222.00 0% 0%
260-616290-000 PERSI 21,059.00 0.00 0.00 21, 059. 00 0% 0%
260-616310-000 MEDICAID CONTRACT SERVICES 87, 500. 00 0.00 0.00 817,500. 00 0% 0%
260-616350-000 MEDICAID MATCH 100, 037. 00 10, 000. 00 80, 000. 00 20, 037. 00 10%  80%
*xxTOTAL EXPENDITURES 446, 547. 00 10, 000. 00 80, 000. 00 366, 547. 00 2% 18%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
TITLE IV-A ESSA STUDENT SUPPORT
261-445200-000 TITLE IV-A ESSA REVENUE 16, 598. 00CR 0. 00 0.00 16,598.00CR 0% 0%
*++TOTAL REVENUE 16, 598. 00CR 0.00 0.00 16,598.00CR 0% 0%
261-512115-000 ELEMENTARY CLASSIFIED SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
261-512200-000 FRINGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
261-512210-000 LIFE INSURANCE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
261-512220-000 FICA BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
261-512230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
261-512270-000 WORKERS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
261-512280-000 UUSL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
261-512290-000 PERSI BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
261-512310-000 PURCHASED SERVICES 12,948. 00 0.00 0.00 12,948.00 0% 0%
261-512410-000 SUPPLIES/MATERIALS 3, 650. 00 0. 00 0.00 3, 650. 00 0% 0%
*xxTOTAL EXPENDITURES 16, 598. 00 0. 00 0.00 16, 598. 00 0% 0%
REAP
262-320000-000 BEGINNING BALANGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
262-443000-000 REAP GRANT REVENUE 23, 251. 00CR 0.00 13, 286. 82CR 9,964.18CR 0% 57%
*++TOTAL REVENUE 23, 251. 00CR 0.00 13, 286. 82CR 9,964.18CR 0% 57%
262-512115-000 ELEMENTARY CLASSIFIED SALARY 14,542. 00 1,211.83 9, 694. 64 4,847.36 8%  67%
262-512200-000 FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
262-512210-000 LIFE INSURANCE BENEFIT 96. 00 4.22 33. 64 62. 36 4%  35%
262-512220-000 FICA BENEFIT 1,112.00 92.70 741. 60 370. 40 8% 67%
262-512230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE - REAP 5,485.00 4217.97 3,413.60 2,071.40 8%  62%
262-512270-000 WORKERS COMP. BENEFIT 98.00 9.45 75. 60 22.40 10%  77%
262-512280-000 SICK LEAVE BENEFIT 183. 00 0.00 61.08 121.92 0% 33%
262-512290-000 PERSI BENEFIT 1,735.00 144. 69 1,157.52 577.48 8% 67%
*%xTOTAL EXPENDITURES 23,251.00 1,890. 86 15,177. 68 8,073. 32 8%  65%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
TITLEVI-AINDIAN EDUCATION
267-320000-000 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-419900-000 LOCAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-443000-000 FEDERAL ASSISTANCE - VI-A 85, 000. 00GR 0.00 60, 937. 62CR 24,062.38CR 0% 72%
267-443001-000 NYCP GRANT REVENUE 232, 709. 00CR 0.00 185, 793. 14CR 46,915.86CR 0%  80%
*++xTOTAL REVENUE 317, 709. 00CR 0.00 246, 730. 76CR 70,978.24CR 0% 78%
267-512410-000 CULTURAL ENRICHMENT SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515100-000 GOORDINATOR SALARY 12,150. 00 340. 00 6,018. 00 6,132.00 3%  50%
267-515110-000 NEZ PERCE LANGUAGE INSTRUCTOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515115-000 CERTIFIED SALARY - OTHER 16, 500. 00 0.00 600. 15 15, 899. 85 0% 4%
267-515120-000 SECRETARY' S SALARY 19, 265. 00 3,576. 20 31,358.80 ( 12,093. 80) 19% 163%
267-515125-000 ATTENDANCE CLERK 11, 765. 00 889. 83 7,118.64 4, 646. 36 8%  61%
267-515200-000 FRINGE 3,591.00 818. 41 6,547.28 ( 2, 956. 28) 23% 182%
267-515210-000 LIFE INS - VI-A 55.00 13. 1 107.05  ( 52. 05) 25% 195%
267-515220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 4,840.00 417.56 3, 840. 50 999. 50 9%  79%
267-515230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE - VI-A 0.00 0.00 134.36  ( 134. 36) 0% 0%
267-515270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 427.00 43. 86 402.76 24.24 10%  94%
267-515280-000 SICK LEAVE BENEFIT 797. 00 0.00 210. 06 586. 94 0%  26%
267-515290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 7,555.00 479.87 4,041.92 3,513.08 6% 53%
267-515300-000 HIGH SCHOOL PURCHASED SVGCS 4,000. 00 0.00 2,612.80 1,387.20 0%  65%
267-515380-000 TRAVEL - VI-A 0.00 0.00 3,699.63 ( 3,699. 63) 0% 0%
267-515410-000 SUPPLIES 4,055.00 0.00 825. 11 3,229. 89 0% 20%
TOTAL TITLE VI-A EXPENDITURES 85, 000. 00 6,579. 44 67,517.06 17,482.94 8%  79%
267-515101-000 SALARIES - DIRECTOR - NYGP 26, 836. 00 2, 040.00 19,703. 00 1,133.00 8%  73%
267-515111-000 SALARIES - CERTIFIED - NYCP 76, 899. 00 6, 265. 58 50, 894. 64 26, 004. 36 8%  66%
267-515116-000 SALARIES - N/C - NYCP 18, 270. 00 1,442. 83 12,262.15 6, 007. 85 8% 67%
267-515201-000 FRINGE — NYGP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515211-000 LIFE INS - NYCP 288. 00 26.05 184. 04 103. 96 9%  64%
267-515221-000 FICA - ER — NYCP 9,333.00 742.98 6, 302. 98 3, 030. 02 8%  68%
267-515231-000 HEALTH INS - NYGP 24,344.00 1,157. 60 9, 804. 66 14,539. 34 5%  40%
267-515271-000 WORKERS COMP - NYCP 824.00 76.03 646. 34 171. 66 9%  78%
267-515281-000 UUSL - NYGP 1,537.00 0.00 248. 51 1,288. 49 0%  16%
267-515291-000 PERST - NYGP 14, 567. 00 1,163. 95 10, 484. 16 4,082. 84 8%  72%
267-515311-000 PURCHASES SERVICES - NYCP 16, 136. 00 0.00 58,541.65 (  42,6405.65) 0% 363%
267-515381-000 TRAVEL — NYGP 16, 829. 00 0.00 13,214.15 3,614.85 0% 79%
267-515411-000 SUPPLIES - NYCP 18, 290. 00 0.00 9,657. 39 8,632. 61 0%  53%
267-920801-000 INDIRECT COSTS - NYCP 8, 556. 00 0.00 6, 764. 49 1,791. 51 0% 79%
TOTAL NYCP EXPENDITURES 232, 709. 00 12,915. 02 198,708. 16 34, 000. 84 6%  85%
*%xTOTAL EXPENDITURES 317, 709. 00 19, 494. 46 266, 225. 22 51,483.78 6% 84%
JOM FUND
269-320000-000 J.0.M. BEGINNING BALANCE 30, 000. 00CR 0.00 0.00 30,000.00CR 0% 0%
269-415000-000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 731. 66CR 131. 66 0% 0%
269-445900-000 FEDERAL ASSISTANCE 9, 000. 00CR 0. 00 0.00 9,000.00CR 0% 0%
*++TOTAL REVENUE 39, 000. 00CR 0.00 731. 66CR 38,268.34CR 0% 2%
269-512310-000 CULTURAL ENRICHMENT 5, 000. 00 0.00 0.00 5,000. 00 0% 0%
269-512390-000 J.0.M. SUMMER SCHOOL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
269-512410-000 CULTURAL SUPPLIES/MATERIALS 2,000. 00 0.00 0.00 2,000. 00 0% 0%
269-515110-000 CERTIFIED SALARIES - ASP - S/S 15, 000. 00 0.00 2,794. 42 12, 205. 58 0% 19%
269-515111-000 JOM COORDINATOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
269-515115-000 CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
269-515210-000 LIFE INS BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 6.30 ( 6. 30) 0% 0%
269-515220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 1,148.00 0.00 183. 37 964. 63 0% 16%
269-515230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - JOM 0.00 0.00 621.69 ( 621. 69) 0% 0%
269-515270-000 WORKERS COMP 101. 00 0.00 21.79 19. 21 0% 22%
269-515280-000 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT 189. 00 0.00 12.99 176. 01 0% 7%
269-515290-000 PERSI 1,791.00 0.00 333. 65 1,457.35 0% 19%
269-515300-000 PURCHASE SERVIGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
269-515310-000 GULTURAL ENRICHEMENT SERVICES 5,000. 00 0.00 0.00 5,000. 00 0% 0%
269-515410-000 JOM CULTURAL SUPPLIES 8,771.00 0.00 1,432. 817 7,338.13 0%  16%
*%xTOTAL EXPENDITURES 39, 000. 00 0. 00 5,407.08 33, 592. 92 0%  14%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
TITLE IIA IMPV TEACH QUALITY
271-320000-000 ESTIMATED BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
271-445900-000 FEDERAL TITLE II-A REVENUE 21, 491. 00CR 0.00 20, 000. 37CR 1,490.63CR 0% 93%
*++xTOTAL REVENUE 21, 491. 00CR 0.00 20, 000. 37CR 1,490.63CR 0% 93%
271-621110-000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT SALARIES 17, 000. 00 632. 69 14,709. 33 2,290. 67 4% 87%
271-621210-000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT LIFE INS. 0.00 1.76 33.57 33.57) 0% 0%
271-621220-000 STAFF DEVELOP. FICA BENEFIT 1,301.00 48.20 1,122. 21 178.73 4%  86%
271-621230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE - TI-A 0.00 11.26 1,597. 82 1,597. 82) 0% 0%
271-621270-000 WORKERS COMPENSATION 115. 00 4.94 114.79 0. 21 4% 100%
271-621280-000 STAFF DEVELOP. SICK LEAVE 214.00 0.00 133. 84 80. 16 0% 63%
271-621290-000 STAFF DEVELOP. PERSI BENEFIT 2,030.00 75.53 1,745. 63 284. 317 4%  86%
271-621310-000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 831.00 0.00 381. 72 44928 0%  46%
271-621380-000 TITLE I1 STAFF TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 388.70 388.70) 0% 0%
271-621410-000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 462.18 462.18) 0% 0%
271-920800-000 INDIRECT COST—-TITLE TI-A 0. 00 0. 00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*xxTOTAL EXPENDITURES 21,491.00 834. 38 20, 689. 85 801.15 4% 96%
21ST CENTURY LEARNING CENTERS
273-445900-000 21ST CENTURY FEDERAL REVENUE 125, 096. 00CR 13, 705. 74CR 75,971. 40CR 49,124.60CR  11% 61%
*++xTOTAL REVENUE 125, 096. 00CR 13, 705. 74CR 75,971. 40CR 49,124.60CR  11% 61%
273-512100-000 SALARIES - DIRECTOR - 21ST CLCC 44, 096. 00 3,674. 66 29,557.93 14, 538. 07 8% 67%
273-512110-000 SALARIES - CERTIFIED - 21ST CLCC 34, 585. 00 2,470.00 22,968. 85 11,616. 15 1%  66%
273-512115-000 SALARIES - N/C - 21ST CLCC 7,105.00 500. 96 7,739.08 634.08) 7% 109%
273-512200-000 FRINGE - 21ST CLCC 7,291.00 607. 58 4, 860. 64 2, 430. 36 8%  67%
273-512210-000 LIFE - 21ST CLGC 96. 00 14. 64 130. 94 34.94) 15% 136%
273-512220-000 FICA - 21ST CLCC 7,120.00 553. 32 4,714.96 2, 405. 04 8%  66%
273-512230-000 HEALTH INS - 21ST CLCC 0.00 152. 28 2,774.60 2,774.60) 0% 0%
273-512270-000 WORKERS COMP - 21ST CLCC 628. 00 56. 59 502. 76 125. 24 9%  80%
273-512280-000 UUSL - 21ST CLCC 1,173.00 0.00 383. 33 189. 67 0%  33%
273-512290-000 PERSI - 21ST CLGC 11,113. 00 866. 05 1,741.21 3,365. 73 8%  70%
273-512300-000 PURCHASED SERVICES - 21ST CLCC 10,112. 00 0.00 3,397.21 6, 714.73 0%  34%
273-512400-000 SUPPLIES - 21ST CLGGC 1,7717.00 0.00 124.25 1,052.75 0% 41%
273-920800-000 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 0. 00 0. 00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*%xTOTAL EXPENDITURES 125, 096. 00 8,896.08 85, 501. 88 39, 594. 12 %  68%
GEAR-UP GRANT
278-320000-000 GEAR-UP BEGINNING BALANGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
278-419900-000 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
278-431900-000 GEAR UP - OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
278-445000-000 GEAR-UP GRANT REVENUE 28, 886. 00CR 1,616. 34CR 10, 179. 78CR 18,706.22CR 6%  35%
*++xTOTAL REVENUE 28, 886. 00CR 1,616. 34CR 10, 179. 78CR 18,706.22CR 6%  35%
278-515110-000 GEAR UP CERT. SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
278-515115-000 GEAR UP SALARIES 11, 435. 00 1,105.09 8,249.50 3,185.50 10%  72%
278-515200-000 FRINGE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
278-515210-000 LIFE INSURANCE BENEFIT 438.00 3.64 25.58 22.42 8%  53%
278-515220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 875.00 84.55 631. 11 243. 89 10%  72%
278-515230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE - GEAR UP 4, 869.00 368. 46 2,594. 40 2,274.60 8%  53%
278-515270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 77.00 8.62 64. 34 12. 66 11%  84%
278-515280-000 SICK LEAVE BENEFIT 144.00 0.00 49.28 94.72 0%  34%
278-515290-000 PERSI BENEFIT 1, 365. 00 131.96 985. 01 379.99 10%  72%
278-515380-000 STUDENT TRAVEL 5,000. 00 0.00 0.00 5,000. 00 0% 0%
278-515410-000 GEAR UP SUPPLIES 5,073.00 0.00 53. 68 5,019. 32 0% 1%
278-621310-000 STAFF CONFERENGE/TRAINING 0.00 183.90 1,180. 12 1,180.12) 0% 0%
278-621380-000 STAFF TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
278-920800-000 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0% 0%
*++TOTAL EXPENDITURES 28, 886. 00 1, 886. 22 13, 833. 02 15, 052. 98 1%  48%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
CHILD NUTRITION
290-320000-000 EST. BEG. BAL.--SCHOOL LUNCH 50, 000. 00CR 0.00 0.00 (  50,000.00) 0% 0%
290-415000-000 EARNINGS ON INVESTMENTS 0.00 0.00 747. 29CR 147.29 0% 0%
290-416100-000 SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
290-416200-000 LUNCH SALES——ALA CARTE 7,500. 00CR 271.70CR 4,717. 46CR 2,782.54CR 4% 63%
290-419900-000 OTHER REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
290-445500-000 NSLP — LUNCH REVENUE 195, 000. 00CR 0.00 159, 317. 70CR 35,682.30CR 0% 82%
290-445501-000 FEDERAL SUPPORT--COMMODITIES 13, 000. 00CR 0.00 0.00 13,000. 00CR 0% 0%
290-445502-000 NSLP - SUMMER LUNCH REVENUE 32, 000. 00CR 0.00 16, 295. 33CR 15,704.67CR 0%  51%
290-445503-000 NSLP - BREAKFAST REVENUE 70, 000. 00CR 0.00 56, 280. 83CR 13,719.17CR 0%  80%
290-445504-000 NSLP - SNACK REVENUE 2,000. 00CR 0.00 0.00 2,000.00CR 0% 0%
290-445505-000 FRESH FRUIT VEGETABLE GRANT INCOME 16, 000. 00CR 0.00 10, 921. 46CR 5,078.54CR 0%  68%
290-460000-000 INTERFUND TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*++xTOTAL REVENUE 385, 500. 00CR 271.70CR 248, 280. 07CR 137,219.93CR 0%  64%
290-710115-000 FOOD SERVIGE SALARIES--REGULAR 104, 431. 00 13, 040. 33 88, 188. 99 16, 242. 01 12%  84%
290-710116-000 FFVP PREP SALARIES 2,500. 00 102. 10 980. 16 1,519.84 4%  39%
290-710117-000 FFVP ADMIN SALARIES 1,500. 00 0.00 65. 28 1,434.72 0% 4%
290-710200-000 FRINGE BENEFITS-FOOD SERVICES 11, 222. 00 411.50 6, 244. 98 4,971.02 4%  56%
290-710210-000 LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. PLAN 576. 00 46. 69 355. 37 220. 63 8%  62%
290-710220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
290-710230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE - FOOD SERVICE 37,127.00 3,919.24 26, 464. 71 10, 662. 29 1% 71%
290-710270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 7,397.00 944. 41 6, 638. 66 758. 34 13%  90%
290-710280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 1,482.00 0.00 611.48 870. 52 0% 41%
290-710290-000 PERSI BENEFIT 14,048. 00 1,559. 61 10, 803. 74 3, 244.26 11%  77%
290-710310-000 FOOD SERVIGE — PURGHASED SERVICES 1,500. 00 0.00 1,274.51 225. 49 0%  85%
290-710315-000 FFVP PURCHASED SERVICGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
290-710410-000 FOOD SERVIGE--NON-FOOD SUPPLIES 9, 000. 00 656. 24 9,379.20 ( 379. 20) 1% 104%
290-710411-000 FOOD SERVIGE--FOOD SUPPLIES 158,717.00 7,803.12 114,798.72 43,918. 28 o%  12%
290-710412-000 FOOD SERVIGE—-MILK 22, 000. 00 0.00 12,529.73 9,470.27 0% 57%
290-710413-000 FOOD SERVIGE-—COMMODITIES 14,000. 00 3,688. 14 1,470. 21 6,529.79 26%  53%
290-710415-000 FFVP FOOD SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
290-710416-000 FFVP SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
290-710550-000 FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT 0.00 0. 00 0. 00 0.00 0% 0%
*%xTOTAL EXPENDITURES 385, 500. 00 32,171.38 285, 805. 74 99, 694. 26 8%  74%
BOND INT./REDEMP. FUND
310-320000-000 BIRF BEGINNING BALANGE 40, 000. 00GR 0. 00 0.00 (  40,000.00) 0% 0%
310-412510-000 BIRF LEVY TAXES-NEZPERCE COUNTY 196, 782. 00CR 989. 47CR 150, 402. 56GR (46, 379. 44) 1% 76%
310-415000-000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 800. 00CR 0.00 1,141. 60CR 341. 60 0% 143%
310-419900-000 REVENUE-SAVINGS FROM BOND REFI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
310-438000-000 REVENUE IN LIEU OF PROPERTY TAX 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
310-439000-000 STATE BOND GUARANTY REV. 45, 000. 00CR 0.00 65, 205. 72CR 20, 205. 72 0% 145%
*++xTOTAL REVENUE 282, 582. 00CR 989.47CR 216, 749. 88CR 65,832.12CR 0% 77%
310-911610-000 BIRF PRINGIPAL 235, 000. 00 0.00 235, 000. 00 0.00 0% 100%
310-912620-000 BIRF INTEREST 47,082.00 0.00 47,081. 25 0.75 0% 100%
310-913691-000 BIRF FEES 500. 00 0.00 500. 00 0.00 0% 100%
*xxTOTAL EXPENDITURES 282, 582. 00 0.00 282, 581. 25 0.75 0% 100%
BUS DEPRECIATION
421-320000-000 BEGINNING BALANGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
421-431200-000 TRANSPORTATION DEPRECIATION REV 38, 565. 00CR 0. 00 51, 670. 00CR 13, 105. 00 0% 134%
*++TOTAL REVENUE 38, 565. 00CR 0. 00 51, 670. 00CR 13, 105. 00 0% 134%
421-681500-000 BUS PURCHASE 38, 565. 00 0.00 0.00 38, 565. 00 0% 0%
*++TOTAL EXPENDITURES 38, 565. 00 0.00 0.00 38, 565. 00 0% 0%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BEG BALANCE ~ MTD ACTIVITY YTD BALANGE

GENERAL FUND

100-111100-000 CASH IN BANK-—GENERAL FUND 111, 458. 32CR 1, 840. 05CR 113, 298. 37CR
100-111109-000 PAYROLL CHECKING 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-111300-000 PETTY CASH 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-112100-000 INVESTMENTS—LGIP #1037 2,745,199. 99 160, 000. 00CR 2, 585, 199. 99
100-112120-000 SAVINGS ACCOUNT—WELLS FARGO 510.09 0.00 510. 09
100-113100-000 TAXES REGEIVABLE 2,487.72 0.00 2,487.72
100-114100-000 STATE SUPPORT REGEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-114101-000 INTEREST RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-114200-000 RECGEIVABLE 27.50CR 0.00 27.50CR
100-114230-000 INTERFUND REGEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-114290-000 LOCAL REVENUE RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0. 00
*xxkTOTAL ASSETS 2,636, 711.98 161, 840. 05CR  2,474,871.93
100-211200-000 INTERFUND PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 63, 513. 78CR 63, 513. 78CR
100-217100-000 SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-217200-000 BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-218350-000 SALES TAX PAYABLE — IDAHO 143. 55CR 16. 30CR 159. 85CR
100-218351-000 WORKERS COMPENSATION PAYABLE 4,985. 06 5,989. 77CR 1,004. 71CR
100-218703-000 PAYROLL WITHHOLDINGS - OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-218903—-000 PAYROLL ADVANGES 0. 00 0.00 0. 00
100-221100-000 DEFERRED REVENUES 2,939. 16CR 0.00 2,939. 16CR
100-320200—-000 FUND BALANCE - GENERAL FUND 2,638,614.33CR ~ 231,359.90 2,407, 254. 43CR
*%k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 2,636, 711. 98CR 161, 840. 05 2,474, 871. 93CR
GRANTS - NEZ PERCE TRIBE & OTHERS
232-111100-000 CASH IN BANK-NPT GRANTS & OTHERS 1,432. 47CR 587. TICR 2,020. 24CR
232-112100-000 LGIP 50, 911. 37 0.00 50, 911. 37
232-114100-000 REVENUE REGEIVEABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
232-114200-000 INTERFUND RECEIVABLE 0.00 0. 00 0. 00
*xxkTOTAL ASSETS 49, 478.90 587. TICR 48,891.13
232-217100-000 SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
232-217200-000 BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
232-213000-000 AGCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 911. 50CR 911. 50CR
232-320200-000 FUND BALANCE - FUND 232 49, 478. 90CR 1,499. 27 47,979. 63CR
*%k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 49, 478. 90CR 587. 71 48, 891. 13CR
NEXPERCE TRIBE — LITERATURE GRT
234-111100-000 CASH IN BANK--NEZPERCE LIT GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00
*xkTOTAL ASSETS 0.00 0.00 0. 00
234-213000-000 AGGOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
234-320200-000 FUND BALANCE - NPT LITERATURE GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00
*+k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 0.00 0.00 0.00
NEZPERCE TRIBE JOB SKILLS
235-111100-000 GASH IN BANK--NEZPERCE SPEC. SERV. 1,254.70 0.00 1,254.70
235-114100-000 REVENUE RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
*xkTOTAL ASSETS 1,254.70 0.00 1,254.70
235-213000-000 AGGOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
235-320200-000 FUND BALANCE- NEZPERCE TRIBE JOB SKILLS 1,254. 70CR 0.00 1,254. 70CR
*xk[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 1,254. 70CR 0.00 1,254. 70CR
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BEG BALANCE ~ MTD ACTIVITY YTD BALANGE

STATE VOCATIONAL

243-111100-000 GASH IN BANK-—STATE VOC ED. 13, 658. 38 0.00 13, 658. 38
243-114100-000 SUPPORT REGEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
243-114200-000 INTERFUND RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0. 00
*xxkTOTAL ASSETS 13, 658. 38 0.00 13, 658. 38
243-211200-000 INTERFUND PAYABLES 0.00 0.00 0.00
243-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 86. 80CR 86. 80CR
243-217100-000 SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
243-217200-000 BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
243-320200-000 FUND BALANGE - FUND 243 13, 658. 38CR 86. 80 13, 571. 58CR
*+k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 13, 658. 38CR 0.00 13, 658. 38CR
CHAPTER I FUND
251-111100-000 CASH IN BANK—-TITLE I 0.00 15, 036. 98CR 15, 036. 98CR
251-114100-000 ASSISTANCE REC’ BL--CHAPTER I 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-114200-000 INTERFUND RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0. 00
*xxkTOTAL ASSETS 0.00 15, 036. 98CR 15, 036. 98CR
251-211200-000 INTERFUND PAYABLES 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-217100-000 GONTRACTS PAYABLE--CHAPTER I 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-217200-000 BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-320200-000 FUND BALANCE - FUND 251 0.00 15, 036. 98 15, 036. 98
*+k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 0.00 15, 036. 98 15, 036. 98
PART B FUND
257-111100-000 CASH IN BANK—— PART B 0.00 71, 955. 59CR 7,955. 59CR
257-114100-000 REVENUE REGEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
257-114200-000 INTERFUND RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0. 00
*xxkTOTAL ASSETS 0.00 7,955. 59CR 7,955. 59CR
257-211200-000 INTERFUND PAYABLES 0.00 0.00 0.00
257-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE—— PART B 0.00 0.00 0.00
257-217100-000 CONTRACTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
257-217200-000 BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
257-320200-000 FUND BALANGE - FUND 257 0.00 7,955. 59 7,955. 59
*xk[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 0.00 7,955. 59 7,955. 59
PART B PRESCHOOL
258-111100-000 CASH IN BANK —— PART B PRE-SCHOOL 0.00 268. 10CR 268. 10CR
258-114100-000 ASSISTANCE RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
*xkTOTAL ASSETS 0.00 268. 10CR 268. 10CR
258-211200-000 INTERFUND PAYABLES 0.00 0.00 0.00
258-213000-000 PART B PRESCHOOL AGCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
258-217100-000 PART B PRESCHOOL SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
258-217200-000 PART B PRESCHOOL BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
258-320200-000 FUND BALANCE - FUND 258 0.00 268. 10 268. 10
*%k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 0.00 268. 10 268.10
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ACCT NAME

BEG BALANGE

MTD ACTIVITY

260-111100-000
260-111500-000
260-113100-000

260-211200-000
260-213000-000
260-320200-000

261-111100-000
261-114200-000

261-213000-000
261-217100-000
261-217200-000
261-320200-000

262-111100-000
262-114100-000

262-213000-000
262-217100-000
262-217200-000
262-320200-000

267-111100-000
267-114100-000

267-211200-000
267-213000-000
267-217100-000
267-217200-000
267-320200-000

269-111100-000
269-112100-000
269-114100-000
269-114200-000

269-213000-000
269-217100-000
269-217200-000
269-320200-000

MEDICAID FUND

CASH — MEDICAID FUND
MEDIGAID TRUST ACCOUNT
MEDICAID RECEIVABLE

*%k[OTAL ASSETS

INTERFUND PAYABLE

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

FUND BALANCE - MEDICAID FUND

*+xxTOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL

TITLE IV-A ESSA STUDENT SUPPORT

TITLE IV-A CASH
TITLE IV-A RECEIVABLE

$+xTOTAL ASSETS

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - TITLE IV-A
SALARIES PAYABLE

BENEFITS PAYABLE

FUND BALANCE - TITLE IV-A

*x+xxTOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL

REAP

CASH IN BANK——REAP GRANT
ASSISTANCE RECEIVABLE

$%xTOTAL ASSETS

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
SALARIES PAYABLE
BENEFITS PAYABLE
FUND BALANCE - REAP

*+xkTOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL

TITLEVI-AINDIAN EDUCATION

CASH IN BANK—-TITLE VI-A
REVENUE RECEIVABLE — TITLE VI-A

$%xTOTAL ASSETS

INTERFUND PAYABLE

AGCOUNTS PAYABLE--TITLE VI-A
CONTRACTS PAYABLE--TITLE VI-A
BENEFITS PAYABLE — TITLE-VI-A
FUND BALANCE - TITLE VI-A

*%k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL

JOM FUND
CASH IN BANK--JOM
INVESTMENTS - LGIP #2714
ASSISTANCE REC’ BL-—JOM
INTERFUND RECEIVABLE

$%xTOTAL ASSETS

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE —— J O M
CONTRACTS PAYABLE——JOM
BENEFITS PAYABLE

FUND BALANCE - JOM

*+xkTOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL

178, 026. 00 2,020. 50 180, 046. 50
9,007.00 0.00 9,007.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
187, 033. 00 2,020. 50 189, 053. 50
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 10, 000. 00CR 10, 000. 00CR
187, 033. 00CR 7,979.50 179, 053. 50CR
187, 033. 00CR 2,020. 50CR 189, 053. 50CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 1,890. 86CR 1,890. 86CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 1,890. 86CR 1,890. 86CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 1,890. 86 1,890. 86
0.00 1,890. 86 1,890. 86
0.00 19, 494. 46CR 19, 494. 46CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 19, 494. 46CR 19, 494. 46CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 19, 494. 46 19, 494. 46
0.00 19, 494. 46 19, 494. 46
3, 961. 68 0.00 3, 961. 68
44, 852. 65 0.00 44, 852. 65
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
48, 814. 33 0.00 48, 814. 33
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
48, 814. 33CR 0.00 48, 814. 33CR
48, 812($3CR 0.00 48, 814. 33CR




sk BALANCE SHEET s#+x LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341
(Rprt: 01 - MAINBdgt Prep: 20/Prop Budget; Dates: 00/00/00-04/30/20; PR¢¥32826£&3é20

ACCT #

ACCT NAME

BEG BALANGE

MTD ACTIVITY

MO-YR: 04-2020 04/30/20 PAGE

271-111100-000
271-114000-000

271-211200-000
271-213000-000
271-217100-000
271-217200-000
271-320200-000

273-111100-000
273-114000-000

273-211200-000
273-213000-000
273-217100-000
2173-217200-000
273-320200-000

278-111100-000
278-114000-000

278-211200-000
278-213000-000
218-217100-000
278-217200-000
278-320200-000

290-111100-000
290-112100-000
290-111300-000
290-114200-000
290-114500-000

290-211200-000
290-213000-000
290-217100-000
290-217200-000
290-320200-000

TITLE IIA IMPV TEACH QUALITY

CASH IN BANK—-TITLE IT IMPV T QUAL
RECEIVABLE—-TITLE II

$+xTOTAL ASSETS

INTERFUND PAYABLE
AGCOUNTS PAYABLE—-TITLE 11
SALARIES PAYABLE

BENEFITS PAYABLE

FUND BALANCE - TITLE II-A

*%k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL

21st CENTURY COMMUNITY LEARNING CENTER

CASH — 21ST CENTURY LEARNING CENTER

RECEIVABLE — 21ST CENTURY LEARNING CENT

*%k[OTAL ASSETS

INTERFUND PAYABLE
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 21ST CLCC
SALARIES PAYABLE
BENEFITS PAYABLE

FUND BALANCE - 21ST CENTURY LEARNING CE

*x+xxTOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL

GEAR-UP GRANT

CASH IN BANK-—GEAR-UP GRANT
REVENUE RECEIVABLE

$%xTOTAL ASSETS

INTERFUND PAYABLE
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
SALARIES PAYABLE
BENEFITS PAYABLE
FUND BALANCE - GEAR UP GRANT

*%k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL

CHILD NUTRITTION

CASH IN BANK —— FOOD SERVICE
LGIP

PETTY CASH

INTERFUND RECEIVABLE

REVENUE RECEIVABLE

$+xTOTAL ASSETS

INTERFUND PAYABLE
AGCOUNTS PAYABLE
FOOD SERVICE CONTRACTS PAYABLE
BENEFITS PAYABLE
FUND BALANCE - CHILD NUTRITION

*%k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL

144.90 834. 38CR 689. 48CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
144.90 834. 38CR 689. 48CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
144.90CR 834. 38 689. 48
144.90CR 834. 38 689. 48
14, 340. 14CR 4, 809. 66 9, 530. 48CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
14, 340. 14CR 4, 809. 66 9, 530. 48CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
14,340. 14 4, 809. 66CR 9,530. 48
14,340. 14 4, 809. 66CR 9,530. 48
3, 383. 36CR 85. 98CR 3, 469. 34CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
3, 383. 36CR 85. 98CR 3, 469. 34CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 183. 90CR 183. 90CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
3,383. 36 269. 88 3, 653. 24
3,383. 36 85. 98 3, 469. 34
1,925. 45 19, 752. 18CR 17,826. 73CR
45, 820. 23 0.00 45, 820. 23
30. 00 0.00 30. 00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
47,775. 68 19, 752. 18CR 28, 023. 50
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 12, 147. 50CR 12, 147. 50CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
47, 775. 68CR 31, 899. 68 15, 876. 00CR
47, 775. 68CR 19, 752. 18 28, 023. 50CR
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sk BALANCE SHEET s#+x LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341
(Rprt: 01 - MAINBdgt Prep: 20/Prop Budget; Dates: 00/00/00-04/30/20; PRINT: 04/15/20

MO-YR: 04-2020 04/30/20 PAGE

ACCT # ACCT NAME BEG BALANCE ~ MTD ACTIVITY YTD BALANGE
BOND INT./REDEMP. FUND
310-111100-000 CASH IN BANK-—BOND INT. /REDEMP. FD 4,376.10 989. 47 5, 365. 57
310-112100-000 INVESTMENTS--BIR FUND #2770 69, 943. 41 0.00 69, 943. 41
310-113100-000 TAXES RECEIVABLE--NEZ PERCE CO. 19, 556. 19 0.00 19, 556. 19
310-114000-000 REVENUE REGEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
310-114101-000 INTEREST RECEIVABLE 0.00 0. 00 0. 00
*xxkTOTAL ASSETS 93,875.70 989. 47 94, 865. 17
310-211200-000 INTERFUND PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
310-213000-000 ACGOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
310-216100-000 BONDS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
310-221000-000 DEFERRED REVENUES--NEZ PERCE CO. 19, 568. 61CR 0.00 19, 568. 61CR
310-320200-000 FUND BALANCE - BOND REDEMPTION FUND 74, 307. 09CR 989. 47CR 75, 296. 56CR
*+k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 93, 875. 70CR 989. 47CR 94, 865. 17CR
BUS DEPRECIATION
421-111100-000 CASH IN BANK--BUS DEPRECIATION 51, 670. 00 0.00 51,670.00
421-114000-000 REVENUE REGEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
421-114101-000 INTEREST RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
421-114200-000 INTERFUND RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
*xkTOTAL ASSETS 51, 670. 00 0.00 51, 670. 00
421-211200-000 INTERFUND PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
421-213000-000 AGGOUNTS PAYABLE--BUS DEP 0.00 0.00 0.00
421-320200-000 FUND BALANGE - BUS DEPRECIATION 51, 670. 00CR 0.00 51, 670. 00CR
*%k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 51, 670. 00CR 0.00 51, 670. 00CR
SCHOLARSHIP FUND
710-111100-000 CASH IN BANK —— SCHOLARSHIP FUND 1,332.57 0.00 1,332.57
710-112010-000 INV-— T.HIGHEAGLE-JOHNSON #1209 193.93 0.00 193.93
710-112015-000 INVESTMENTS —— MICHAEL BISBEE 111 #1502 4,865.17 0.00 4,865.17
710-112020-000 INVESTMENTS —— D HIGHEAGLE #1208 1,671.11 0.00 1,671.11
710-112025-000 INVESTMENTS-GENERAL SCHOLARSHIP #1503 1,950. 08 0.00 1,950. 08
710-112030-000 INVESTMENTS —— M. PATTERSON #1210 123.16 0.00 123.16
710-112040-000 INVESTMENTS——JEFF WILSON #2713 433. 82 0.00 433. 82
710-112050-000 INVESTMENTS——G. LEIGHTON #2715 4, 850. 89 0.00 4, 850. 89
710-112060-000 INVESTMENTS--ALEC REUBEN #3119 658. 70 0.00 658. 70
710-112075-000 LGIP - HELEN COLEMAN #1269 760. 93 0.00 760. 93
710-114000-000 REVENUE RECGEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
710-114101-000 INTEREST RECEIVABLE 0.00 0. 00 0. 00
*xxkTOTAL ASSETS 16, 840. 36 0. 00 16, 840. 36
710-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
710-223210-000 T HIGHEAGLE-JOHNSON SCHOLARSHIP 193. 93CR 0.00 193. 93CR
710-223215-000 MICHAEL BISBEE I11 FUND 4,865. 17CR 0.00 4,865. 17CR
710-223220-000 FUND BALANGE - DAN HIGHEAGLE SCHOLARSHI 1,421. 11CR 0.00 1,421. 11CR
710-223230-000 FUND BALANGE — MARK PATTERSON SCHOLARSH 2.01CR 0.00 2.01CR
710-223240-000 F / B — JEFF WILSON MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHI 508. 82CR 0.00 508. 82CR
710-223250-000 FUND BALANGE - GARRET LEIGHTON MEMORIAL 6, 608. 46CR 0.00 6, 608. 46CR
710-223260-000 FUND BALANGE - ALEG REUBEN SCHOLARSHIP 658. 70CR 0.00 658. 70CR
710-223275-000 FUND BALANGE - HELEN COLEMAN FUND 760. 93CR 0.00 760. 93CR
710-320200-000 FUND BALANCE - SCHOLARSHIP FUND 1,821. 23CR 0.00 1,821. 23CR
*%k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 16, 840. 36CR 0.00 16, 840. 36CR
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MO-YR: 04-2020 04/30/20 PAGE

(Rprt: 01 - MAINBdgt Prep: 20/Prop Budget; Dates: 00/00/00-04/30/20; PRINT: 04/15/20

ACCT # ACCT NAME BEG BALANCE ~ MTD ACTIVITY YTD BALANGE
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
100-213000-000 AGGOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 63, 513. 78CR 63, 513. 78CR
232-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 911. 50CR 911. 50CR
234-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
235-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
243-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 86. 80CR 86. 80CR
251-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
257-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-— PART B 0.00 0.00 0.00
258-213000-000 PART B PRESCHOOL AGCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
260-213000-000 AGCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 10, 000. 00CR 10, 000. 00CR
261-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - TITLE IV-A 0.00 0.00 0.00
267-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE—-TITLE VI-A 0.00 0.00 0.00
269-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE —— J O M 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-213000-000 AGCOUNTS PAYABLE—-TITLE 11 0.00 0.00 0.00
273-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 21ST CLCC 0.00 0.00 0.00
278-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 183. 90CR 183. 90CR
290-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 12, 147. 50CR 12, 147. 50CR
310-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 86, 843. 48CR 86, 843. 48CR
CASH IN BANK
100-111100-000 CASH IN BANK-——GENERAL FUND 111, 458. 32CR 1, 840. 05CR 113, 298. 37CR
232-111100-000 CASH IN BANK-NPT GRANTS & OTHERS 1,432. 47CR 587. TICR 2,020. 24CR
234-111100-000 CASH IN BANK--NEZPERCE LIT GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00
235-111100-000 CASH IN BANK--NEZPERGCE SPEC. SERV. 1,254.70 0.00 1,254.70
243-111100-000 CASH IN BANK--STATE VOC ED. 13, 658. 38 0.00 13, 658. 38
246-111100-000 CASH IN BANK--DRUG FREE YTH 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-111100-000 GASH IN BANK—-TITLE I 0.00 15, 036. 98CR 15, 036. 98CR
257-111100-000 GASH IN BANK-— PART B 0.00 7,955. 59CR 7,955. 59CR
258-111100-000 CASH IN BANK —— PART B PRE-SCHOOL 0.00 268. 10CR 268. 10CR
260-111100-000 CASH — MEDICAID FUND 178, 026. 00 2,020. 50 180, 046. 50
261-111100-000 TITLE IV-A CASH 0.00 0.00 0.00
262-111100-000 GASH IN BANK-—-REAP GRANT 0.00 1, 890. 86CR 1, 890. 86CR
267-111100-000 CASH IN BANK—-TITLE VI-A 0.00 19, 494. 46CR 19, 494. 46CR
269-111100-000 CASH IN BANK--JOM 3,961. 68 0.00 3,961. 68
271-111100-000 CASH IN BANK—-TITLE I1 IMPV T QUAL 144.90 834. 38CR 689. 48CR
273-111100-000 CASH — 21ST CENTURY LEARNING CENTER 14, 340. 14CR 4, 809. 66 9, 530. 48CR
278-111100-000 CASH IN BANK-—-GEAR-UP GRANT 3, 383. 36CR 85. 98CR 3, 469. 34CR
290-111100-000 CASH IN BANK —— FOOD SERVICE 1,925. 45 19, 752. 18CR 17, 826. 73CR
310-111100-000 CASH IN BANK——BOND INT. /REDEMP. FD 4,376.10 989. 47 5, 365. 57
421-111100-000 CASH IN BANK--BUS DEPRECIATION 51, 670. 00 0.00 51, 670. 00
710-111100-000 CASH IN BANK —— SCHOLARSHIP FUND 1,332.57 0.00 1,332.57
x#kkkTOTAL CASH IN BANK 125,735. 49 59, 926. 72CR 65, 808. 77
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*** ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ***

LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341

04/15/20 PRINT: 04/15/20 1:03:09 PM PAGE 1

(VEND RNG: 000000-Z2Z2ZZZZ; DATE RNG: 00/00/00-99/99/99; ALL FUNDS; BANK CD: 1)

VEND # ACCOUNT DEPT DATE PO# INVOICE DESCRIPTION BC MO-YR AMOUNT
001280 100-661330-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 804610851 PROPANE 500GALS HS 1 04-2020 780.00
001280 100-661330-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 804610844 PROPANE 389.2 GALS ES 1 04-2020 607.15
001280 100-681319-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 804610844 PROPANE 126.1 GALS BUS BARN 1 04-2020 203.02

*SUB-TOTAL: AMERIGAS-LEWISTON 1,590.17
002100 100-681319-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 5908020000 ELECTRIC BUS SHOP 1 04-2020 263.88
002100 100-661330-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 5908020000 ELECTRICES 1 04-2020 2,186.08
002100 100-661330-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 5908020000 ELECTRIC- HS TRACK 1 04-2020 915.19
002100 100-661330-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 5908020000 ELECTRIC TRACK LIGHTS 1 04-2020 20.30
002100 100-661330-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 5908020000 ELECTRIC TRACK PUMP 1 04-2020 11.28
002100 100-661330-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 5908020000 ELECTRIC-STORAGE TECH 1 04-2020 237.08
002100 100-661330-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 5908020000 ELECTRIC-AG SHOP 1 04-2020 105.90
002100 100-661330-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 5908020000 ELECTRIC-MS/HS 1 04-2020 4,071.10
002100 100-661330-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 5908020000 ELECTRIC-CABINET SHOP 1 04-2020 368.33

*SUB-TOTAL: AVISTA UTILITIES 8,179.14
002680 100-663410-000 000000 04/20/20 M20736 1236854-01 NUTS AND BOLTS 1 04-2020 26.43
002680 100-663410-000 000000 04/20/20 M20736 123692-01 NUTS AND BOLTS 1 04-2020 3.82

*SUB-TOTAL: BITTERROOT BOLT & CHAIN CO. 30.25
002740 100-663310-000 000000 04/20/20 M20787 18835 FIELD HOUSE EXHAUST FAN 1 04-2020 485.00

*SUB-TOTAL: BLUE MOUNTAIN AGRI-SUPPORT 485.00
002765 100-664312-000 000000 04/20/20 M20812 18865 REPAIR OF LIGHT FIXTURES 1 04-2020 397.00

*SUB-TOTAL: BLUE MOUNTIAN ELECTRIC 397.00
003320 100-616300-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 MARCH 31 PHYSICAL THERAPY 3/4-3/18 1 04-2020 1,316.50

**SUB-TOTAL: BUILDING BLOCKS PEDIATRIC THERAPY 1,316.50
003800 100-515410-000 000000 04/20/20 H20681 51004664 RI FORCEPS 1 04-2020 37.10

**SUB-TOTAL: CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY 37.10
004300 100-681319-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 208-843-2681 309B PHONE LINE BUS BARN 1 04-2020 52.99
004300 100-632333-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 208-8435485 390B PHONE LINES DO 1 04-2020 57.60
004300 100-641323-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 208-843-5624 034B HS FAX LINES 1 04-2020 49.60
004300 100-632333-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 208-843-7746 315B FAX LINE DO 1 04-2020 55.99
004300 100-641323-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 208-843-2925 164B PHONE LINES ES 1 04-2020 121.25
004300 100-641323-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 208-843-5145 558B PHONE LINES HS 1 04-2020 107.18

*SUB-TOTAL: CENTURYLINK 444.61
004660 100-661330-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 3157101 WIS 1 04-2020 745.80
004660 100-661330-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 4314501 W/S/G-ATHLETIC FIELD 1 04-2020 318.64
004660 100-661330-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 3157501 W/S/G HSIMS 1 04-2020 1,677.49
004660 100-681319-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 5998201 GRBGE BUS BARN 1 04-2020 326.00
004660 100-661330-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 5997001 GRBGE ES 1 04-2020 918.50
004660 100-661330-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 5997501 GRBGE JONES 1 04-2020 31.50
004660 100-661330-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 5998301 GRBGE REYNOLDS 1 04-2020 31.50
004660 100-661330-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 2188201 W/S STORAGE TECH 1 04-2020 123.54
004660 100-661330-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 3307501 WI/S/G AG SHOP 1 04-2020 393.36

*SUB-TOTAL: CITY OF LAPWAI 4,566.33
004690 100-664312-000 000000 04/20/20 M20421 0419897 HEATING OIL AG SHOP 1 04-2020 325.85

*SUB-TOTAL: CITYSERVICEVALCON 325.85
005060 100-682410-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 CL60424 FUEL CHEER BUS BOYS STATE 1 04-2020 132.63
005060 100-682410-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 CL60424 FUEL HSBB STATE 1 04-2020 148.40
005060 100-682410-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 CL60424 FUEL STATE BPA 1 04-2020 130.89

*SUB-TOTAL: COLEMAN OIL CO. 411.92
006700 260-616350-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 MARCH MEDICAID MATCH 1 04-2020 10,000.00

*SUB-TOTAL: DEPT OF H&W, DIV OF MGMT SVCS 10,000.00
007835 100-632333-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 MARCH 2020 SMARTVOICE FEES DO 1 04-2020 120.25
007835 100-641323-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 MARCH 2020 SMARTVOICE FEES ES 1 04-2020 347.50
007835 100-641323-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 MARCH 2020 SMARTVOICE FEES MS/HS 1 04-2020 460.00
007835 100-632333-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 MARCH 2020 SMARTVOICE OTHER FEES DO 1 04-2020 24.22
007835 100-641323-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 MARCH 2020 SMARTVOICE OTHER FEES ES 1 04-2020 24.22
007835 100-641323-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 MARCH 2020 SMARTVOICE OTHER FEES MS/HS 1 04-2020 24.23

*SUB-TOTAL: ENA SERVICES LLC 1,000.42
009295 100-664550-000 000000 04/20/20 M20737 20-242 ELEM. ROOF REPAIRS 1 04-2020 9,312.00

*SUB-TOTAL: GRANITE ENTERPRISES, INC 9,312.00
009580 100-665410-000 000000 04/20/20 M20805 162165-1 DOUBLE DRUM ROLLER 1 04-2020 347.82
009580 100-663312-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 48518CK-1 HANDICAP RESTROOM 1 04-2020 126.00

*SUB-TOTAL: HAHN RENTAL CENTER, INC 473.82
010220 100-631310-000 000000 04/20/20 D20818 AS PER AGREEMENT BUSINESS SERVICES-BOARD CLERK 1 04-2020 665.25
010220 100-651310-000 000000 04/20/20 D20818 AS PER AGREEMENT BUSINESS SEVICES-BUSINESS MANGER 1 04-2020 4,656.75
010220 100-632333-000 000000 04/20/20 D20818 AS PER AGREEMENT REIM. POSTAGE 1 04-2020 6.95

*SUB-TOTAL: HIGHLAND JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT 5,328.95
010650 100-664411-000 000000 04/20/20 M20811 8013766 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 1 04-2020 231.55
010650 100-664412-000 000000 04/20/20 M20811 8013766/8522023 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 1 04-2020 231.55
010650 100-661410-000 000000 04/20/20 M20808 5610034 ELECTRIC STAPLER GUN 1 04-2020 61.97

*SUB-TOTAL: HOME DEPOT 525.07
011465 100-681310-000 000000 04/20/20 T20080 0349679 60 DAY INSPECTION 1 04-2020 570.00
011465 100-681310-000 000000 04/20/20 T20080 0352486 REPACE BRAKE PADS 1 04-2020 570.00

*SUB-TOTAL: IDAHO ICE 1,140.00
011640 100-631310-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 14275 24 POLICY UPDATE 1 04-2020 695.00

*SUB-TOTAL: IDAHO SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION 695.00



*** ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ***

LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341

04/15/20

(VEND RNG: 000000-Z2Z2ZZZZ; DATE RNG: 00/00/00-99/99/99; ALL FUNDS; BANK CD: 1)

PRINT: 04/15/20 1:03:09 PM PAGE 2

VEND # ACCOUNT DEPT DATE PO# INVOICE DESCRIPTION BC MO-YR AMOUNT
011720 100-651311-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 20108531 ADMIN FEE (8,525.03) 1 04-2020 599.65
011720 100-651311-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 20108538 ADMIN FEE(5765.09) 1 04-2020 405.52
011720 100-651311-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 20108548 ADMIN FEE (43, 856.31) 1 04-2020 3,084.85

**SUB-TOTAL: IDAHO STATE BILLING SVCS, INC. 4,090.02
012580 100-616300-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 127 OT SERVICES 1 04-2020 4,972.50

*SUB-TOTAL: JACLYN CHAVEZ 4,972.50
013380 100-632310-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 040120 GRANT WRITING SERVICES 1 04-2020 800.00

*SUB-TOTAL: KAMIAH GRANTS & ASSOCIATES 800.00
013520 100-641411-000 000000 04/20/20 H20803 300478449 ENVELOPES 1 04-2020 80.50
013520 100-641411-000 000000 04/20/20 H20803 300478388 ENVELOPES 1 04-2020 81.80

*SUB-TOTAL: KCDA PURCHASING COOPERATIVE 162.30
014140 232-515413-000 000000 04/20/20 H20823 ID. RECOGNITION PRODUCT  REIMB. GRAD. CAP AND GOWN 1 04-2020 911.50

*SUB-TOTAL: LAPWAI STUDENT BODY 911.50
015840 100-664550-000 000000 04/20/20 M20590 S120961 MOTOR PUMP REPAIRS/HVAC REPLACMEME! 1 04-2020 6,139.62
015840 100-664311-000 000000 04/20/20 M20786 S1020988 RTU HVAC REPAIR 1 04-2020 1,139.32
015840 100-664311-000 000000 04/20/20 M20801 J75014 INSTALLATION OF NEW WATER LINE 1 04-2020 2,910.00

*SUB-TOTAL: MIKE'S MECHANICAL SERVICES,LLC 10,188.94
017060 100-623323-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 73629 INTERNET AND IP ADDRESS 1 04-2020 211.00

*SUB-TOTAL: NEZ PERCE TRIBE 211.00
017340 243-515412-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 28933983 WELDING GAS 1 04-2020 86.80

*SUB-TOTAL: NORCO, INC 86.80
017440 100-521300-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 LAPWAI EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 1 04-2020 1,246.20

*SUB-TOTAL: NORTHWEST CHILDREN'S HOME, INC 1,246.20
017460 290-710413-000 000000 04/20/20 F20223 S10493687 COMMOD. 3/6 1 04-2020 1,692.13
017460 290-710411-000 000000 04/20/20 F20223 S10493688 FOOD 3/6 1 04-2020 705.03
017460 290-710413-000 000000 04/20/20 F20223 S10493689 COMMOD. 3/6 1 04-2020 1,996.01
017460 290-710411-000 000000 04/20/20 F20223 S10493690 FOOD 3/6 1 04-2020 1,617.94
017460 290-710411-000 000000 04/20/20 F20223 S10494453 FOOD 3/13 1 04-2020 1,744.63
017460 290-710411-000 000000 04/20/20 F20223 S10494454 FOOD 3/13 1 04-2020 83.08
017460 290-710411-000 000000 04/20/20 F20223 S10494455 FOOD 3/13 1 04-2020 1,972.94
017460 290-710411-000 000000 04/20/20 F20223 S10494456 FOOD 3/13 1 04-2020 71.36

*SUB-TOTAL: NORTHWEST DISTRIBUTION SERVICE 9,883.12
020100 100-632322-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 103455228 MPC5502 DO RENTAL 1 04-2020 229.57
020100 100-632322-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 103455228 MPC5502 DO B/W COPIES 1 04-2020 29.67
020100 100-632322-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 103455228 MPC5502 DO COLOR COPIES 1 04-2020 144.05
020100 100-515321-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 10375742 HS RENTAL 1 04-2020 320.15
020100 100-512322-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 10375742 ES RENTAL 1 04-2020 308.73

*SUB-TOTAL: RICOH USA, INC. 1,032.17
020180 100-664311-000 000000 04/20/20 M20795 12344 EXCAVATE AND RE-CONNECT WATERLINE 1 04-2020 750.00

*SUB-TOTAL: ROACH CONSTRUCTION CO LLC 750.00
021270 278-621310-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 GEAR UP COORD. MTG MILEAGE MCCALL 3/1-3/2 1 04-2020 166.75
021270 278-621310-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 GEAR UP COORD. MTG PER DIEM MCCALL 3/1 1 04-2020 17.15

*SUB-TOTAL: SHELLI HARDIE 183.90
022800 100-664311-000 000000 04/20/20 M20015 33070 WATER ANALYSIS AND TREATMENT 1 04-2020 155.00
022800 100-664311-000 000000 04/20/20 M20015 33077 WATER ANALYSIS AND TREATMENT 1 04-2020 1,866.40

*SUB-TOTAL: SWATCO 2,021.40
022840 290-710411-000 000000 04/20/20 F20226 12175829 FOOD 3/2 1 04-2020 380.82
022840 290-710410-000 000000 04/20/20 F20226 12175829 NON FOOD 3/2 1 04-2020 194.52
022840 290-710411-000 000000 04/20/20 F20226 121761226 FOOD 3/16 1 04-2020 551.79
022840 290-710410-000 000000 04/20/20 F20226 121761226 NON FOOD 3/16 1 04-2020 51.76
022840 290-710411-000 000000 04/20/20 F20226 121765304 FOOD 3/24 1 04-2020 481.11
022840 290-710410-000 000000 04/20/20 F20226 121765304 NON FOOD 3/24 1 04-2020 345.30

*SUB-TOTAL: SYSCO FOOD SERVICE, INC. 2,005.30
023365 100-661410-000 000000 04/20/20 M20781 541677449 HAND SANITIZER 1 04-2020 36.72
023365 100-661410-000 000000 04/20/20 M20807 543405625 MICROFIBER CLOTHS 1 04-2020 93.60
023365 100-661410-000 000000 04/20/20 M20807 543405633 TRIGGER SPRAYERS 1 04-2020 47.00
023365 100-661410-000 000000 04/20/20 M20807 543405641 CLEANER AND KITS 1 04-2020 134.24
023365 100-661410-000 000000 04/20/20 M20807 542908793 LIQUID SOAP 1 04-2020 88.92
023365 100-661410-000 000000 04/20/20 M20807 542908801 LIQUID SOAP 1 04-2020 29.64

*SUB-TOTAL: THE HOME DEPOT PRO 430.12
024540 290-710411-000 000000 04/20/20 F20229 2-0-4119951 KITCHEN ITEMS 1 04-2020 112.60
024540 290-710411-000 000000 04/20/20 F20229 2-0-429465 KITCHEN ITEMS 1 04-2020 81.82
024540 290-710410-000 000000 04/20/20 F20229 2-0-437405 NON FOOD KITCHEN ITEMS 1 04-2020 64.66

*SUB-TOTAL: URM STORES, INC. 259.08
024760 100-622323-000 000000 04/20/20 000000 1725 QUARTERLY MEMBER FEES 1 04-2020 1,350.00

*SUB-TOTAL: VALNet CAPITAL 1,350.00

***GRAND TOTAL - VENDOR COUNT: 37 86,843.48
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sk BALANCE SHEET s+ LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341

MO-YR: 03-2020 03/31/20 PAGE

(Rort: 05 - ASB: Dates: 00/00/00-03/31/20; PRINT: 04/15/20 1:03:32 PM)
ACCT # ACCT NAME BEG BALANCE ~ MTD ACTIVITY YTD BALANGE
ASSOCIATED STUDENT BODY FUND
750-111100-000 CASH IN BANK—— ASB 42, 536. 32 2,097. 32CR 40, 439. 00
750-111110-000 PETTY CASH 1, 600. 00 0.00 1, 600. 00
750-112100-000 LGIP - ASB FUND #3120 18, 998. 61 27.16 19,025. 77
TOTAL STUDENT BODY ASSETS 63, 134. 93 2,070. 16CR 61,064. 77
STUDENT BODY FUNDS
750-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
750-218350-000 SALES TAX PAYABLE 1. 00CR 1.00 0.00
750-223100-000 HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY 2,159. 85CR 77. 16CR 2,237.01CR
750-223107-000 MIDDLE SCHOOL STUDENT BODY 942. 99CR 0.00 942. 99CR
750-223110-000 AT RISK FUND 540. 10CR 0.00 540. 10CR
750-223125-000 CONCESSIONS 931.51CR 1,001. 63 70.12
TOTAL GENERAL STUDENT BODY FUNDS 4,575. 45CR 925. 47 3, 649. 98CR
ATHLETIG FUNDS
150-223200-000 GENERAL ATHLETIC FUND 4,387.12CR 2,601. 80CR 6, 988. 92CR
750-223201-000 FOOTBALL 0.00 0.00 0.00
150-223202-000 FOOTBALL FUNDRAISERS 32. 29CR 0.00 32. 29CR
750-223210-000 VOLLEYBALL 148. 56CR 0.00 148. 56CR
750-223211-000 VOLLEYBALL FUNDRAISERS 0.00 0.00 0.00
750-223220-000 GIRLS BASKETBALL 5,944.60 1, 659. 78CR 4,284.82
150-223221-000 GIRLS BASKETBALL FUNDRAISERS 4, 681. 94CR 0.00 4, 681. 94CR
750-223230-000 BOYS BASKETBALL 2,795. 55CR 5,233.77 2,438.22
750-223231-000 BOYS BASKETBALL FUNDRAISERS 3, 065. 12CR 0.00 3, 065. 12CR
750-223240-000 TRACK 4,930. 06CR 4,722.24 207. 82CR
150-223250-000 GHEER 371. 86CR 988. 84 616. 98
750-223260-000 SOFTBALL 181. 50CR 16. 00CR 197. 50CR
150-223261-000 SOFTBALL FUNDRAISERS 107. 86CR 0.00 107. 86CR
750-223270-000 BASEBALL 181. 50CR 16. 00CR 197. 50CR
750-223271-000 BASEBALL FUNDRAISERS 453. 21CR 0.00 453. 21CR
TOTAL ATHLETICS 15, 391. 97CR 6, 651. 27 8, 740. 70CR
CLASSES
750-223400-000 STUDENT COUNCIL 3, 426. 05CR 80. 00CR 3, 506. 05CR
750-223401-000 SENIOR CLASS 159. 80CR 250. 00CR 409. 80CR
750-223402-000 JUNIOR CLASS 0.00 0.00 0.00
150-223403-000 SOPHOMORE CLASS 0.00 0.00 0.00
750-223404-000 FRESHMAN CLASS 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL CLASSES 3, 585. 85CR 330. 00CR 3,915. 85CR
CLUBS
150-223521-000 YEARBOOK 147. 86 0.00 147. 86
750-223523-000 DRAMA 4,902. 88CR 0.00 4,902. 88CR
750-223530-000 LIBRARY 774. 29CR 0.00 774. 29CR
750-223532-000 INDIAN CLUB 6, 490. 63CR 82.50 6, 408. 13CR
150-223533-000 BOOSTER CLUB 6, 233. 40CR 3,148.12 3, 085. 28CR
750-223534-000 HONOR SOCIETY 296. 10CR 0.00 296. 10CR
150-223536-000 PBIS PAWS STORE 9. 37CR 0.00 9. 37CR
750-223538-000 CLASS OF 2021 PARENTS FUNDRAISERS 0.00 0.00 0.00
150-223539-000 CLASS OF 2020 PARENTS FUNDRAISERS 1. 06CR 0.00 1. 06CR
750-223540-000 FRENGH CLUB 2,553. 31CR 0.00 2,553. 31CR
150-223541-000 PEP CLUB 390. 37CR 0.00 390. 37CR
750-223547-000 FFA 6, 621. 58CR 0.00 6, 621. 58CR
750-223549-000 AISES CONFERENGE 3, 268. 00CR 10, 505. 00CR 13, 713. 00CR
750-223553-000 BAND-MUSIC 157. 31CR 0.00 157. 31CR
150-223555-000 NEZ PERCE LANGUAGE 165. 92CR 0.00 165. 92CR
750-223556-000 BPA 5,737.91CR 1,310. 39 4,427. 52CR
750-223560-000 SEL EDUCATION PROJECTS 1, 659. 7T9CR 95.91 1,563. 88CR
750-223561-000 CAP AND GOWN 0.00 691. 50 691. 50
150-223562-000 MAPP 56. 92CR 0.00 56. 92CR
750-223564-000 GR-PLG INCENTIVE 368. 96CR 0.00 368. 96CR
150-223565-000 DRUG FREE SCHOOLS 45. 50CR 0.00 45. 50CR
750-223566-000 SOS — SOURGES OF STRENGTH CLUB 596. 22CR 0.00 596. 22CR
750-223567-000 BOOSTER PTO FUNDRAISERS 0.00 0.00 0. 00
TOTAL CLUBS 39, 581. 66CR 5,176. 58CR 44, 758. 24CR
TOTAL PAYABLES AND STUDENT FUNDS 63, 134. 93CR 2,070.16 61,064. 77CR
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** RECEIPT REGISTER *** LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341 04/15/20  Print: 04/15/20 1:03:51 PM PAGE 1
(Fund/Pre: ALL; Refr #: 000000-999999; Dates: 00/00/00-99/99/99; Mo-Yr: 03-2020-03-2020; Bank Cd: 5)

REFR# DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DATE

804539 NPT PAYROLL DEDUCT- DONATION SFBL/BSBL 16.00CR 03/03/20
804540 REIMB- GB STATE LODGING 2 NIGHTS, DEL RAE KIPP 259.98CR 03/03/20
804541 HSBB DIST TRNY- CONCESSIONS 111.94CR 03/03/20
804542 HSBB DIST TRNY- CLUB SALES (BPA DONATED) 80.92CR 03/03/20
804543 BPA- LUNCH CONCESS, SQUARES, STKRS (DONATED) 141.91CR 03/03/20
804544 AISES LLC DONATION TO 2020 AISES CONFERENCE 10,505.00CR 03/06/20
804545 CHR PERDIEM-RAQUEL BRONCHEAU BB STATE DIDNT GO 300.00CR 03/06/20
804546 SR CLASS-FR/NPT 2020 DRUG/ALCOH FREE GRAD PRTY 250.00CR 03/06/20
804547 BOYS/GIRLS BSKTBL ALL STARS- CONCESSIONS 262.00CR 03/10/20
804548 CAP & GOWN PMT- SHAYLEE BISBEE (ENR #2444) 44.00CR 03/10/20
804549 B/G BSKTBL ALL STARS- CLUB SALES BPA (DONATED) 306.70CR 03/10/20
804550 BPA-BRADY ARNONE/ED JONES SPNSR- GLORY SOBOTTA 100.00CR 03/10/20
804551 BPA- LUNCH CONCESSIONS (DONATED) 204.13CR 03/10/20
804552 CAP & GOWN PMT- KC LUSSORO (ENR#4623) 44.00CR 03/11/20
804553 INDIAN CLUB- BAKE FOODS/CANDY SALES (DONATED) 135.87CR 03/11/20
804554 CAP & GOWN PMT- ANTONICE SCABBYROBE (ENR#5200) 44.00CR 03/12/20
804555 BPA- RETURN UNUSED ST PER DIEM (JALISCO MILES) 165.00CR 03/16/20
804556 CAP & GOWN PMT- ALTHEA ELLENWOOD (ENR#3321) 44.00CR 03/16/20
804557 CAP & GOWN PMT- TARRIQ WELLS (ENR#1716) 44.00CR 03/16/20
804558 NPT PAYROLL DEDUCT DONATION- SFBL/BSBL 16.00CR 03/19/20
804559 DIST REIMB LODGING GBB STAFF - ADA MARKS 8,338.19CR 03/19/20

** TOTAL 21,413.64CR
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*** CHECK REGISTER *** LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341 04/15/20 Print: 04/15/20 1:04:01 PM PAGE
(Fund/Pre: ALL; Refr #: 000000-999999; Dates: 00/00/00-99/99/99; Mo-Yr: 03-2020-03-2020; Bank Cd: 5; Over:-99999999.99)

REFR# VENDOR AMOUNT DATE DESCRIPTION
005454 WILLIAM BIG MAN 2,030.00 03/02/20 BOYS STATE PERDIEM 7 CHEERLEADERS
005455 WILLIAM BIG MAN 191.10 03/02/20 BB STATE PERDIEM 3/4-7
005456 D'LISA PENNEY 191.10 03/02/20 BOYS STATE BB PERDIEM 3/4-7
005457 ZACHERY EASTMAN 191.10 03/02/20 BOYS STATE BB PERDIEM 3/4-7
005458 JOHN WILLIAMSON 191.10 03/02/20 BOYS STATE BB PERDIEM 3/4-7
005459 TOMMY E WILLIAMS 191.10 03/02/20 BOYS BB STATE PERDIEM 3/4-7
005460 CATHERINE BIGMAN 191.10 03/02/20 BOYS STATE BB PERDIEM 3/4-7
005461 RICK HEIMGARTNER 191.10 03/02/20 BOYS STATE PERDIEM 3/4-7
005462 PAT KERBY 191.10 03/02/20 BOYS STATE BB PERDIEM 3/4-7
005463 SPORTS EQUIPMENT SERVICES 3,564.61 03/02/20 32 TRACK HURDLES-
005464 NORTH WEST DESIGN AND ADVERTISING 749.00 03/03/20 BOOSTERS- STATE CHAMP SHIRTS
005465 BITTERROOT BOLT & CHAIN CO. 62.18 03/03/20 TRK- POLE VAULT MOUNTING EQUIP
005466 IDAHO BEVERAGES 425.75 03/06/20 CONCESSIONS- FEB OPEN PO
005467 HAHN RENTAL CENTER, INC 60.00 03/06/20 TRACK- DRILL FOR POLE VAULT INSTALL
005468 HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS & 5,849.55 03/09/20 CHEER-LODGING BB STATE 2RM X 3 NT @ $389.97
005469 GEORGIE KERBY 1,700.00 03/10/20 BPA STATE CONF- STUDENT PERDIEM MAR 11-14
005470 GEORGIE KERBY 191.10 03/10/20 BPA STATE CONF PERDIEM MAR 11-14
005471 BRAD PETERSON 191.10 03/10/20 BPA STATE CONF PERDIEM MAR 11-14
005472 PAT KERBY 191.10 03/10/20 BPA STATE CONF PERDIEM MARCH 11-14
005473 WHITE PINE LEAGUE 100.00 03/10/20 WHITE PINE LEAGUE DUES 2019-20 SCHOOL YEAR
005474 IDAHO RECOGNITION PRODUCTS LLC 0.00 03/11/20 ** VOID **
005475 IDAHO RECOGNITION PRODUCTS LLC 911.50 03/12/20 21 CAPS & GOWNS- GRADUATION
005476 WELLS FARGO BANK 1,567.98 03/12/20 ATHLETIC.NET - TRACK ORDER YRLY FEE
005477 URM STORES, INC. 379.65 03/12/20 SEL- PURCHASE LRG TRAY/20 GAL CAN/LID
005478 BEN SNODGRASS 0.00 03/12/20 ** VOID **
005479 RANDY CANNON 0.00 03/12/20 ** VOID **
005480 STAHL'S TRANSFER EXPRESS 1,484.80 03/13/20 44 SHIRTS & DECALS/DIST2 BBALL ALL STARS
005481 GEORGIE KERBY 351.19 03/16/20 REIMB- WAHOOZ FRAMILY FUN ZONE BPA STATE
005482 WALMART COMMUNITY 218.37 03/19/20 INDIAN CLUB- VALENTINE GRAMS
005483 NORTH WEST DESIGN AND ADVERTISING 1,211.00 03/31/20 BOOSTERS- HOODIES,LG&SH SLV SHIRTS
005484 LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341 719.85 03/31/20 MARCH ATHLETIC SALARIES FOR FEB 2020
*** TOTAL 23,487.53
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We are putting a system in place to allow students/families to check out electronic devices. We will be checking out OLD
Chromebooks to individuals. These are devices that have seen better days, and it will not be a hardship if they are lost to
us. If you have identified students that meet the criteria for a device, we have some available. Please be thoughtful, as
we do not have an unlimited supply. We will start next week with students in grades 3-5. Students need to have internet
access but no device at home, and their families will need to come to the school and complete the Checkout Agreement
and internet Acceptable Use Policy documents. | will contact 3-5 teachers to share more details later today.

Payatd
ect

Google M

Please ook for an invitation to a meeting next Tuesday afternoon. The governor, state board, and your admin team will
all have had rmeetings by then and there MAY be new (or different) information. Please also be prepared to share
celebrations and challenges you are facing.

District Health and Safety Protocols

The protocols are in place for your protection. They are not optional. As much as we all love and enjoy each other’s
company, we cannot procead with business as usual. The protocols we have are the best in the state, but they will not
worlk if thev are not followed. We need to model for each other, for our kids, and for our community.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions, concerns, or suggestions about anything. These are
ince=d cralenging tmes, and clear communication is absolutely critical. Thank you all so very much for going above and
beyondl

Blessings ana protection for you and your families,

feri
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Topics for Check-in Meetings
Facuity Meetings
April 7, 2020

Think about questions and celebrations to share at the end of the meeting
State
Year-long soft closure
Guidance for grading
Financial holdback
District
Safety concerns
Documenting work (classified staff) EXPECTATION
e Contacting families/email me names of kids who you have not connected with
e Learning for kids
e Professional Development
Paper packets-delivery/mailing (not food yet)
Computers
Tribal Grants (Attendance, PBIS, and)
Building
Professional Development... look for
Share best ideas-What is working?
Effectiveness of meeting and preferred time (expectation of availability)

How might 1 help?
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04/14/20 Lapwai Elementary School 0844-2020

14:32 Enrollment Analysis Page 1

0844-2020 - Lapwai Elementary School

Gender Male Female Total
Grade: PK
I - American Indian 1 1 2
W - White 1 1 2
Grade: XKG
HE - Hispanic ¢ 1 1
I - 22 17 39
W= 2 0 2
Grade: 01
I - Zmerican Indian 22 16 38
W - White 2 1
Grade: 02
B - 2Black
H - Hispanic
T - Zmerican Indian 18 12 30
M - Multi-Racial 2 1 3
W - White 3
0 2
Indian 19 21 40
-Racial
Pacific Iglandexr 1
1 5
Grade:
19 13 32
2 3 5
0 1 1
15 17 32
1 0
1 0
B - Black 0 2 2
Z - Hispanic 0 4 4
T - american Indian 116 97 213
M - Multi-Racial 3 4 7
P - Pacific Islander 1 0 1
Wo- Whnite 12 12 24
132 119 251
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LAPWAI MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL
Phone: (208) 843-2241, x3205
dpinkham@]lapwai.org

To: Board of Trustees
From: Dr. Penney, LMS-LHS
Subject: Board Report for March 2020

Contents

1. Middle-School-Attendance-Report
2High-SchoolAltendance-Repert
3-lessonPRlan-Cheeck

4-Friday PD-Agendas

5. Good of the order documents

Upcoming Events at Lapwai Middle/High School:

Mar 3 HAPPY BIRTHDAY DR. SEUSS!

Mar 4 Boys leave for state

Mar 7 LAPWAI BOYS ARE 3" in the state!

Mar 9 Post-athletic survey to MS and HS basketball and cheer during advisory/cafeteria, Data-Driven
Instruction Team Meeting, ALL-Star Game 6PM hosted in our gym

Mar 9 STATE ENGAGEMENT SURVEY: student survey taken in ELA classrooms and library

Mar 10 Young Men’s Conference at Red Lion, Career Fair canceled, district calendar meeting

Mar 11 District Intercom meeting, Admin team meeting, board reports due

I Eorrm— TEY AT

Mareh 2327

“Together, we ensure all students will reach their full potential.”
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sending new learning opportunities, your responsibility
is to continue to learn and participate.
5. How will they engage in learning? Do they have a school
email? Have they been getting their school emails? Are they
logging in to Google classroom? Do they have internet to
participate from home, or do they need paper copies?
6. Any other information we might need to know.

ADVISORY COMMUNICATION LOG

Advisory student

Comm.
Phone call
day/time

Internet
technolog
y access
(YES/NO)

Needs

paper

copies
provided

OTHER

10
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LAPWAI MIDDLE-HIGH SCHOOL TECHNOLOGY CHECKOUT AGREEMENT 2020

Printed Name of Individual checking out device:

School: Serial Number(s)/Description(s):

This agreement applies to any technology device owned by the school or the school system.
This includes lap tops, I-pads, Chrome books, digital cameras, camcorders, etc., and any other
technology equipment. All conditions of the Board policy for Acceptable Use apply regardless
of where or by whom this device is used.

You take sole responsibility for the device and its use during the checkout period, including
when you transport it in a personal vehicle or use it during off school-hours at your home or
any other non-work location except when travelling for work related business. The following
conditions must be followed when using the device off campus:

1. If you have Internet access at home and the laptop/device can access this service
without any configuration changes, then you may use the laptop/device to connect to
the Internet, provided that you use the device as if you were at school.

-Regardless of whether you are at home, a hotel, a restaurant, or anywhere with
Internet access, you should not browse to sites that would be blocked at school.

-Do not allow family members or others to use the device for Internet browsing.

2. Do not install any personally owned software onto the device.

3. If the device is lost, stolen, or damaged, you are responsible. If the device is stolen, file a
police report immediately.

4. You are expected to keep the antivirus and operating system updated and functioning

properly.

| have read and understand the above restrictions and responsibilities.

Signature of Individual Checking Out Device Signature of Person Receiving Returned Device

Check Out Date Return Date
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LAPWAI SCHOOL
DISTRICT

Special Forces Team

Board Back-Up
April 2020

The COVID-19 pandemic and its legal implications for students
with disabilities continues to be subject to not only changes from
day to day but also variance among both the states and the school
districts within them. And due to the literally and legally
“unprecedented” situation, many unknowns still loom large. The
key for the immediately foreseeable future is to focus on flexibility
that puts the priority on creative and collaborative delivery of
substantive services. The business-as-usual compliance orientation
on strict proceduralism and over-documented formalism is neither
feasible nor fruitful at this time of limited resources and pressing
demands. In these trying times, school district special education
leaders need to apply common-sense proactive measures, as is
their admirable norm and as our government is advocating for
dealing more generally with COVID-19. Rather than fixating on
perceived mixed messages, focusing on overly nuanced questions,
or confusing well-intended guidance with binding Ilegal
requirements, local special education leaders should continue to
use their particular forte in being creative, constructive, and
collaborative.

Perry A. Zirkel, University Professor Emeritus of Education and
Law at Lehigh University
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As of April 15, 2020, the Lapwai Special Education Program serves 121 students in the following Primary
Disability categories:

35

30

25 1

20

15 12
10

10

Speech
Impairment

Spectrum 3%

Disorder

10% Cognitive

Impairment
17%

Developmental
mpairmen Delay
24% 24%

Health
Impairment

Hearing _/ 12% ~_ Emotional
Impairment Disturbance
2% 3%
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Students Served by Grade

16
1 12

PRE-K K 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 1

14

12

1

o

0o

[&)]

S

N

o

mTotal 14 14 8 10 12 6 8 12 5 8 11 6 5 2
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Students Served by School

70
60
50
40
30
20 14
10
1
0
Nez Perce Tribe Head Lapwai Elementary Lapwai Middle/High Northwest Children
Start School School Home Education
Center

Students Served by Ethnicity

Two or more races /
Multi-racial, not
Hispanic

0,
Hispanic, of any race 2%

1% PN

American Indian /
Alaskan Native, not
Hispanic
88%
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Disproportionality

Language Impairment Disproportionality

Language Impairment

2017 =2018 m2019 m2020
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Communication: How Our Team is Supporting Parents Through Alternate Instruction

Communication Considerations

How will teacher(s) and parents communicate? (ex:
phone, virtual meeting, writing)

How often will communication take place?

Establish what will be discussed during
communications

Clearly communicate (orally and in writing) how you
will provide services to the student and supports to the
parent

Parent Support/Guidance
Considerations

Ask parents what concerns they have re: their child
working at home (problem-solve with them)

Provide clear explanation of learning objectives
Explicit directions for learning activities (include
rubric/examples, if possible)

Establish how consultation will be provided to parents,
if necessary

Setting up the Home Learning
Environment

Provide suggestions for work space setup

Provide list of materials the student will need for
work/activities (think about what would typically be
found in the home)

Technology Considerations

Consider setting up a time to provide explicit
instruction (to parents) on how to use technology or
provide supports

How will support be provided if technology fails? How
will the student access instruction?

Identify parent training needs regarding technology

Work Scheduling/Pacing Considerations

Will the student be in one home from day to day/week
to week? (If not, work with parents to determine
schedule in each environment)

Provide an example work/break schedule and talk
through with parents so they understand

Share what you know about the student’s work habits
and provide example responses you've used in the
classroom setting
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Alternate Instruction Flowchart

What type of instruction is being provided?

Virtual

|
[ Curriculum-based Activities ]

What does this mean?

* Online learning (Google Classroom, etc.)

*  Webinars

= Virtual group meetings (Zoom, etc.)

*  Online instructional websites (iReady, etc.)

[

What does this mean?

Instructional Packets
Emailed assignments
Lists of suggested activities

nEP team considerations for EACH studenh

* Is the student able to access this type
of instruction (technology, etc.)?

* Is the student willing to access the
instruction?

* Do the student’s accommodations
allow access to instruction?

*  How will the student’s current IEP goals
be addressed?

How will progress on goals be

\ monitored? /

ﬂEP team considerations for EACH student\

Is the student able to complete this
type of activity?

*  What level of independence does the
student have?

* Do the student’s accommeodations
allow access to instruction?

*  How will the student’s current IEP goals
be addressed?

Instructional
Phone Calls

~

L

What does this mean?
Individual phone calls to student

J

How will progress on goals be

\ monitored? /

GP team considerations for EACH student:\

Is the student able to access this type
of instruction? (Verbal format only)
How will you assess learning through
this method of instruction?

What materials will the student need
to access the instruction?

How will the student’s current IEP goals
be addressed?

How will progress on goals be

\ monitored? )

For instructional resources, CLICK HERE.

Has the team considered the student’s need for assistive technology or AEM? CLICK HERE for resources.

How do | document team decisions for individual students? CLICK HERE for a template.
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|EP Guidance

General Guidance Resource

The school closure doesn’t change the three-year reevaluation timeline or the annual IEP
review dates. Please review the IDEA Timelines discussion set forth in the Supplemental Fact
Sheet Addressing the Risk of COVID-19 in Preschool, Elementary and Secondary Schools
While Serving Children with Disabilities (OCR/OSERS 3/21/20)

IEPs also must be reviewed annually. However, parents and an IEP team may agree to
conduct IEP meetings through alternate means, including video conferencing or conference
telephone calls. Again, we encourage school teams and parents to work collaboratively and
creatively to meet IEP timeline requirements.

Guidelines for Providing
Special Education
Services During the
COVID-19 Pandemic,
“School Closures”

Team Considerations

My team is ready to
develop an initial IEP.

« After an initial Eligibility, the team has 30 days to develop and implement the IEP.

« If the team has collected baseline data for proposed goals, then the team would proceed
with creating a draft IEP.

« If the team has not collected baseline data for proposed goals, then the team would
determine if that data could be collected virtually.

« If yes, the team would proceed with collecting baseline data and creating a draft IEP

« If no, the team should document this decision with Written Notice indicating that the team
was unable to gather baseline data and goals were based on best estimation using
available data. The team will then amend goals as needed.

My team has an Annual
IEP Review due for a
student during the
COVID-19 school
closure.

« If the team has collected baseline data for proposed goals, then the team would proceed
with creating a draft IEP.

« If the team has not collected baseline data for proposed goals, then the team would
determine if that data could be collected virtually.

« If yes, the team would proceed with collecting baseline data and creating a draft IEP

« If no, the team should document this decision with Written Notice indicating that the team
was unable to gather baseline data and goals were based on best estimation using
available data. The team will then amend goals as needed.

My team is ready to meet
to develop an IEP, but we
are unable to meet in

person due to COVID-19.

» Teams are not required to meet in person while schools are closed. Parents may give
consent to participate over the telephone or in a virtual format.

« If the team decides to hold a meeting via phone, virtually, or through other means, ensure
that each team member’s attendance is indicated on the cover page of the IEP and within
team meeting notes. (Signatures are not a required component for IEP meetings.)

« Ensure that all required team members, including parents, are in attendance or have
provided input into the decision.

« If an IEP team member is unable to participate in the meeting, make sure the team
member provides written input prior to the meeting, if required, complete an Excusal Form
and document parent’s consent for the excusal.

My team is considering
sending out a standard
Written Notice to all
Parents/Guardians of
students with IEPs to
notify them of the
changes to their students’
services.

« Written Notice should be sent after communication with parents in which student needs
are discussed and a plan is developed. This ensures that parents are involved in the
decision-making process.

 Although some components of Written Notice may be similar for all students, each Written
Notice should reflect the unique needs of the student and decisions made by the team,
including parents.

» There may be a need for more than one Written Notice as the team identifies new needs.

» Temporary changes of services due to unexpected school closures do not automatically
require Written Notice.
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4/15/2020 Lapwai School District Mail - Board Report

Nathan Weeks <nweeks@lapwai.org>

Board Report

1 message

William Bigman <wbigman@]lapwai.org> Wed, Apr 15, 2020 at 8:06 AM
To: Nathan Weeks <nweeks@lapwai.org>

Fall sports
Are still on as of 4-15-20
Game scheduling conflicts with current world situation

Basketball
Schedules are being done
Game scheduling conflicts with current world situation

Spring sports
Nothing new to report could change April 20th.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=583291ff14&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1664051524262443510&simpl=msg-f%3A166405152426... 1/1
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650 W. State Street @« Room 307 e Boise, ID e 83702
P.O. Box 83720 e Boise, ID e 83720-0037

For Immediate Release
April 6, 2020

Contact: Mike Keckler
208-332-1591 (office)
208-866-5734 (cell)
Mike.Keckler@osbe.idaho.gov

BOARD EXTENDS SOFT CLOSURE FOR K-12 SCHOOLS
WITH OPTION FOR REOPENING

The Idaho State Board of Education today extended its soft closure of public
schools and charter schools for the remainder of the school year.

However, the State Board also left the door open for local school boards to
potentially reopen their schools under criteria that will be developed and
considered by the State Board at its next meeting on April 13.

“We have areas of our state where COVID-19 cases have not occurred and we
need to be flexible and provide guidance to our local districts and charters to make
the best decisions for their areas,” State Board President Debbie Critchfield said.
“We will work on the criteria this week in consultation with public health officials
and school leaders and take a formal vote at our special Board meeting next week.”

Here is the Board motion, which was approved unanimously:
“I move to extend the soft closure to the end of each school districts and charter
schools 2019-2020 academic school year or until such time as local and state

social distancing orders have been lifted and re-entry criteria established by the
Board have been met.”
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Two weeks ago, the Board approved the statewide soft closure through April 20.
The guidance, which is in effect, directed districts and charters to provide three
essential services:

e Provide food services to underserved populations and childcare for
community members who provide critical services.

e Develop and implement plans for delivering remote or distance learning
strategies (online, video, teleconference, and packets).

e Develop a plan to provide special education-related services.

The State Board today also heard updates from the presidents of Idaho’s four-year
institutions who expressed concerns about how the outbreak might impact
enrollments and potentially create “serious financial challenges” totaling several
million dollars across Idaho’s higher education system.

The Board approved the first reading of an amended policy to create more
flexibility for institution presidents in the area of human resources management

due to of unforeseen catastrophes such as the COVID-19 pandemic. The proposal
will be considered for final approval at the next week’s special Board meeting.

HiHHHE
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BUSINESS PROCEDRES
Series 800

Policy Title: Employees Paid with Federal Unexpected or
Extraordinary Closures Funds and Code: 803.1

During any emergency closure of District facilities, District employees who are paid with federal

funds shall be compensated or given unpaid time off in the same manner as similarly situated District
employees paid with District funds. Such employees shall continue to perform their grant-funded duties
during the closure, to the extent possible. This may include, to the extent practicable, working by phone,
email, and video conference. Employees supported with federal grant funds who are intended to provide
direct services to students may maintain contact with students during the period of the unexpected or
extraordinary closure using the alternative, appropriate methods. District employees paid with federal
funds shall return to work as soon as possible.

Federal Funding

It is the intent of the District to apply consistent accounting treatment when allocating funds across
both federal and non-federal funding streams. The District will ensure that the expenditures
incurred meet allowability requirements for the specific program and are both reasonable,
regardless of whether the funding stream is federal, state, or local in nature.

Cross References: 7218 Federal Grant Financial Management System
7320 Allowable Use for Grant Funds
7320P1 Determining Necessity and Reasonableness of Expenses
7320P2 Selected Items of Cost

Legal Reference: 2 CFR Part 225

Other References: Idaho SDE IDEA Part B Funding Manual
OMB Memo M-20-11 dated March 9, 2020

Procedure History:
Adopted on: 4/20/2020?
Revised on:

Reviewed on:
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Nathan Weeks <nweeks@lapwai.org>

Fwd: retirement
1 message

David Aiken <daiken@lapwai.org> Thu, Apr 2, 2020 at 1:57 PM

To: Nathan Weeks <nweeks@lapwai.org>

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Dena Jones <djones@lapwai.org>

Date: Mon, Mar 16, 2020 at 2:29 PM

Subject: retirement

To: Teri Wagner <twagner@lapwai.org>, David Aiken <daiken@lapwai.org>

Dear Teri and David,
Thank you so much for the opportunity to work in this school district. It has come time for me to retire. | am

currently filling out forms to apply for retirement from Persi. So this e-mail is to inform you in writing that |
will be retiring at the end of this school year, although my official retirement date is September 1, 2020.
Sincerely,

Dena Jones
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